


0194846











j^osQosQ^sQe>$Qe>$Qe>sQe>s>Qe^

COX FAMILY

OUTLINE

DATE MICROFILMED
L5 Plpr i \ $6

ITEM #_1Bl_
PROJECT and G. S.

ROLL # CALL #

*t ao^g

Compiled by
Elizabeth Berry Buffa

Pacific Palisades, Calif.

1977

ncMFAlOP^M OcPARTMESENEAUj -

;

-
i3T

CHURC
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS





AN OUTLINE OF SOME RELATIONSHIPS WITHIN A CERTAIN QUAKER COX FAMILY

Introduction:

My objective here is to clarify relationships within this "my" Cox family -

which seems hopelessly entangled by intermarriages and the endless repetition of
the same given names. I hope to save newcomers to research on this family some
time by outlining and indexing (for 6 generations) the material that has so far
been given to me by other helpful persons and that has been found by me
in existing printed materials, all of which contain some errors.

I hasten to make clear the fact that I, myself, have done but little original
research on this complicated Cox family. In fact, most of the research done in
the past 50 years has not been published. However, I have been in contact with
two persons who have spent years studying original documents and piecing together
bits of information on this family. I refer to William Perry Johnson of North
Carolina and Eldon Cox of Miami, Fla. The latter has been a great help to me and I

wish to quote from several of his letters his opinions on the origins of this
family. Elizabeth Berry Buffa - 1977

"Confusion exists on the early history of this Cox family due to scarcity of early
records and to the number of people by the same name in Chester Co., Pa. before,
say , 1 740

.

There were at least 3 and possibly 5 or 6 by the name of John Cox.
There were at least 2 by the name of Thomas Cox.
There were at least 2 by the name of Richard Cox."

"There is no general agreement as to which belonged to our Cox family and which
entries in the records pertain to them. There is even less agreement as to their

children, with the exception of William (who left a will.)"

"There is no book that includes anything like a complete record of this Cox family

during those early years."

"It is a reasonable assumption that John, William, Richard, Thomas and Amy Cox

were from the same family. John, Thomas and Richard Cox's land in London Grove

Township, Chester Co., Pa. formed three-quarters of a circle around Moses Harland'

s

land. All three went to York Co. later. William Cox was next door neighbor in

North Carolina of Phebe (Scarlet) Allen, later 2nd wife of Isaac Cox (s. of Thomas).

William Cox in his Orange Co., N.C. will of 1767 mentioned land where his brother

formerly lived. This must have been either John or Thomas.",

"Ann (Cox?) Garretson is not certain, however, it also seems logical. William Cox

and Casparus Garretson were neighbors at Hockessin, Del. The names of the children

of Casparus and Ann Garretson agree closely to those in the Cox family. This,

of course, is not proof, but must be considered."

"Some have suggested that Sarah Leech, disowned MOU to (?) Leech as a member of

the family. Nothing has been found except the name to connect to our Cox family,

and it would therefore appear doubtful ."

"Joseph Cox, disowned MOU, is considered as somewhat more probable, but there is





22

almost nothing on which to base an opinion. The name Joseph was used by our Cox
family. It was also used by descendants of Richard and Margaret (Potts) Cox.
I do not have sufficient data to know whether there were one or two named Joseph."

"Richard Cox, married in 1726, was probably the youngest. Since he bought land
in London Grove in March 1722 and it took a minimum of a few months to arrange the
purchase, he must have been at least 21 years old in 1721, and thus born no later
than 1700 and would have been about 13 years old when John Cox married ca . 1713.
At that age, it would seem that he would have been living with at least one
parent. Amy Cox probably was not yet of age ca. 1713. There is the possibility
that they came to America without their parents, but considering their ages, it
would seem unlikely . However, with the limited knowledge that we have, no
possibility can be completely ruled out."

"I cannot even make a guess at the name of parents of our Cox family. There are so
many possibilities . It appears that many can be eliminated , but even then there
are several on which data is lacking."

"Gilbert Cope, genealogist and historian of Chester Co., Pa. has never been surpassed
as an authority on that area. So far as I know, he never made any guess as to

parents of our Cox family. He did make the statement that John and Rachel Cox
were thought to be parents of the Richard Cox who married Margaret Potts. It

appears that John and Rachel Cox, John Cox, Jr., Richard Cox and Joseph Cox
lived in Rennet Township, Chester Co., Pa. at one time.

John, Thomas and Richard Cox and John and Amy (Cox) Allen must have been transferred
to New Garden MM after Kennet MM was divided. That is assuming that all were
Quakers at the time and there is no reason to believe otherwise. Since Richard
Cox (wife Margaret) and John Cox, Jr. still appear in Kennet records after the

change of New Garden to a Monthly Meeting, we have additional evidence that they

were of another family."

"Three brothers, John, William and Thomas Cox came to North Carolina in the 1750'

s

with a portion of their families . Thomas stayed in N.C. only a short time before

moving to S.C. Our knowledge of their sons who lived in N.C. includes one who

lived in present Chatham Co. and nine in Randolph Co. We know almost all the

names of their grandchildren , but there are a couple of families that are not

complete (that is the grandchildren by these 10)." "Little seems to be known

of the children of Isaac Cox "

"There is a possibility that we are looking for a second Cox family in New Castle

Co., Del. For several years it was thought, by some, that the parents of the

family were William and Amy Cox, who were not Quakers. As more was learned, it

became apparent that William and Amy were about the same age as our Cox family and

also names of their children were located. It is thought that Amy was Emmetje van

der Coolen, daughter of Reyneer van der Coolen. It was reported that William and

Amy Cox had made a deed to William Cox of Hockesin (who married Catharine Kinkey) .

This so-called deed, when read, was a mortgage. Apparently those who found it

did not read all of it. Ircould be merely coincidence , but we certainly wonder

if this William could be a cousin. When this William Cox died, his son John sold

the land to pay off the mortgage. I have no other recorded mortgages and believe

that William (wife Catharine Kinkey) used any money he had to buy land rather than

loan on mortgage."





Ill

"While I cannot prove that John and Rachel Cox were not parents of our Cox family,
I have serious doubts about it. One reason is that the name Rachel is not used in
our Cox family except where it has entered through marriage. Another is that it
seems to me that our Cox family had its earliest background in New Castle Co., Del.
and the John and Rachel theory does not fit."

"I would not attempt to guess the origin of the family but will list a few
possibilities

1. Came from England or Ireland

.

2. Moved from another area in America such as Va. , Md., Long Island, Nantucket,
N.J. , etc.

3. Came from some other European country, Holland, Norway, Denmark, Sweden, etc.

4. Were born in America of Dutch or Swedish parents, or combination of
Dutch-Swedish-English parentage"

Excerpts from letters by Eldon Cox - 1977





IV

BIBLIOGRAPHY

1. Cox, Henry Miller, "The Cox Family in America", New York, 1912

2. Cox, Stanley, "Joseph Cox, Ancestors and Descendants".

3. "Descendants of Solomon Cox of Cole Creek, Va.", 1955

4. Hinshaw, William Wade, "Encyclopedia of Quaker Genealogy".

5. Holman, Mary L., "Descendants of John Scott of Roxbury" (Ancestral lines of
Grace Scott - page 295 on)

6. Stout , Wayne, "Ancestry and Descendants of Jehu Cox".

7. Stout , Wayne, "Our Pioneer Ancestors".

PEOPLE INTERESTED IN COX RESEARCH

1. Eldon Cox, (desc. from William d, John)
4233 S.W. 62nd Court, Miami, Fla. 33155

2. Arline Y. Cox (husband des . from William § John)
26562 Hwy. 36, Cheshire, Ore. 97419

3. Carrol 0. Buttrill (des. from William)
5515 Hooks, Beaumont, Tex. 77706

4. Virginia M. Ruff (des. from William)

Rt. 4, Marshall, Mo. 65340

5. Lawrence J. Cox (desc. from William)

3206 Northwestern Ave., Hutchinson, Kansas 67501

6. Elizabeth B. Buffa (desc. from Thomas $ John)

906 Chautauqua Blvd., Pacific Palisades, Ca. 90272

Professional Genealogist
Mr. William Perry Johnson (desc. from John)

P.O. Box 1770, Raleigh, N.C. 27602





(6 generations of the)
DESCENDANTS OF AN EARLY QUAKER COX FAMILY

u
o
If)

0>

u
c<

X
o
u
X,
P-
<u
f)

o
*~3

3
o

X

X
ou
3
-C
<u
>-3

4n
o

V)
p
c

e
<u

u
V)

0)

Q

u
o
+J

<D

u
c<

To date it has been impossible to prove the names of the parents of these
brothers and sisters. The problem is complicated by the number of Cox families
that appeared in the same area and by the duplication of names in the early
generations. The present thought would construct the family thus:

A. John Cox (b. 1688-90, Eng.) m. ca. 1713 Mary
B. Richard Cox m. Elizabeth Scarlett (1); m. Mary (2)

C. Sarah Cox m. Thomas Leach 1712 (May have been of this family.)
D. Joseph Cox (May have been of this family.)
E. William Cox m. Catherine Kinkey (dt. Harmon Kinkey § Margery

)

F. Ann Cox (?) m. Casparus Garretson, 1713

G. Thomas Cox m. 1) Elizabeth Fincher 2 Sept. 1722

2) Mary Cooke, 1730 (perhaps the dt . of Peter Cooke)

H. Amy Cox m. John Allen 1719 They did not move

to N.C.

A. John Cox and Mary . Married ca. 1713.

1722-35 lived London Grove, Chester Co., Pa.

(She may have been Mary Garretson
sister of Casparus § dt. of John,

no proof. Eldon Cox)

I.

II.

III.

IV.

V.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

1736-54 lived Huntington, York Co., Pa.

1755-? lived present Randolph Co., N.C.

Children by date of marriage (according to Eldon Cox)

John b. ca. 1714 m. 8/9/1735 Mary Harlan (dt. Moses Harlan)

Sarahb. ca. 1721 m. 8/24/1745 Nicholas Wierman (s. Wm § Gertrude)

Ann m. 8/23/1746 William Ruddock

Samuel b. ca. 1727 m. 8/22/1747 Hannah Wierman (dt. Wm d, Gertrude) He d. ca 1796,

William m. ca. 1748 Naomi Garretson (1st cousin - dis . 1748)

Benjamin d. 1817 m. ca. 1751 Martha Garretson (1st cousin - dis. 1751)

Hannah m. ca. 1752 Daniel Winter (Disowned 9/30/1752)

Amy (Naomi) m. 6/28/1753 William Wierman (s. Wm. $ Gertrude)

(Born 9/27/1729 "daughter of John § Mary deceased")

IX. Ruth b. ca. 1733-35 m. ca. 1755157 Solomon Cox (s. Wm § Catherine) D. ca. 1805.

X. Thomas d. 1771 m. ca. 1757 Martha Jenkins.

XI. Solomon b. ca. 1735-38 m. ca. 1759-60 Naomi Hussey He d. 1844.

" Jehu Cox said that there were 15 children of which Solomon was the youngest.

This accounts for 11 (12?) of the 15." (Eldon Cox)

x AI.
ou
c
o
T3

Children of John and Mary (Harlan) Cox:

a. Jacob disowned 10/21/1758 V .

, „. , „ L n,- n Mentioned in will of grandfather, Moses Harlan
b. Dinah m. Fmley McGrew ca. 1759y 6

c. Rebecca disowned 10/11/1760 for accompanying her sister, Dinah, in marriage.

4-1

Probably more.

This family moved to Monallen MM, Adams Co., Pa. ca. 1736.

All. Children of Sarah Cox § Nicholas Wierman. Married 8/24/1745.

a. William Wierman
b. Benjamin Wierman
c. Phebe Wierman
d. Nicholas b. 1756 - d. 1839, m. Lydia dt . John Griest - 9 children.









X

A-TV-d-2-bb - Children of Julia and Stephen Lawrence:

i. Willis b. 5 Jan 1856; d. 4 Dec. 1905; m. Hannah E. Studebaker Kansasii. Willxam Lawrence b. 5 Oct. 1857; .. 18 Mar. 1885 Elizabeth Peibertonill. Alvin Lawrence b. 15 Apr. 1859; m. 7 Oct. 1881 Eva Pembertoniv. Emily Lawrence b. 6 Mar. 1861; d. 24 Aug 1902- m irsq rv, i » .

vii' Fut h" ^
6nCe

J'
6 °eC

-
1865; m

-
27 "*y 1886 C^ lls Pemberton

vM, tI
L
f
wrence b

- 23 June 1868; m. 18 Feb. 1892 George F. Johnsonvm. Albert J. Lawrence b. 9 Mar. 1871; d. 30 Mar. 1889.

cc. Lydia C. Cox b. July 25, 1840, d. 111. July 31, 1871; m. Mar 1853,
John Marian Bundy (s. of Edom Talbert Bundy) b. 25 Jan. 1841.
i. Martha Jane b. Jan 21, 1860 (1859), lived Olsburg, Kansas,

ii. William Talbert b. 20 July 1861; m. Mrs. Sarah Applegate
, 1890.

iii. Mary Elizabeth b. 9 Oct. 1865; m. 1 Oct. 1888 John S. Thompson
iv. Ida b. 13 July, d. 23 Nov. 1871

dd. Jesse W. Cox (Westboro, Ohio) b. 22 Apr, 1843; m. Sarah M. Garner
9 Feb. 1863
i. Orlando b. 20 Nov. 1863; d. 16 Apr. 1865

ii. Alonzo J. b. 25 July 1866; d. 31 Oct. 1896; m. Lizzie Kellum
iii. Bertha J. b. 14 Sept. 1869; m. 21 Dec. 1904 Galen Moon
iv. James b. 20 Nov. 1871; m. 4 Aug. 1909, Chloe Gilbert
v. William E. b. 15 Dec. 1874; m. 29 Nov. 1900 Effie Helen Kirkman

cd





i-IV e

^ •

ol in

3 13

O

C

10

-a

O
u

<1J

A!

c
u

Children of Elisha Cox § Mary Littler (Cont)
5. Simon, b. 14 July 1807; d. 18 Feb. 1848; m. 3 May 1832, Holly Spring

Ruth Allen (dt. Joseph § Martha (Cox) Allen) b. 4 Dec. 1813; d. 18 July 1874.
aa. Joseph b. 15 Apr. 1834, Holly Spring, N.C.; m. Ruth E. Allen
bb. Guli Elma, b. 3 Nov. 1835; d. 4 Nov. 1839.
cc. Martha Jane, b. 4 Dec. 1836; d. 11 Nov. 1839
dd. Mary Emoline, b. 4 Dec. 1836; d. 11 Nov. 1839.
ee. Elisha Milton b. 19 Oct. 1838; m. 29 Dec. 1859 Piney Ridge, N.C.

Sarah J. Pickett (dt. Jeremiah § Hannah Pickett)

ff.

gg-
hh.

6.

9.

10.

Joseph J Burney b. 29 Apr. 1865

Addi Milton b. 27 Sept. 1868

July 1859 Holly Springs

i. Benoni Simon b. 27 Oct. 1860 iii.
ii. Zeno Jeremiah b. 17 Oct. 1862 iv.

Nathaniel (Nathan) b. 22 Apr. 1841; m. 21

to Lydia Littler.
i. Simon Allen b. 1 May 1860; d. 31 Oct. 1874

ii. Clarkston J. b. 25 May 1863; m. 17 Nov. 1887 Sophronia Spencer

Samuel Micher, b. 21 June 1845; d. 4 June 1865.
Jeremiah Simon, b. 6 Oct. 1846; m. Margaret D. Branson.

Rachel, b. 18 Oct. 1809; d 12 Feb. 1835; m. 27 Mar. 1834, Piney Ridge
MH, N.C. Jeremiah Hadley.
Rebecca, b. 14 Nov. 1811.

Jeremiah (Zimri ?) b. 25 Dec. 1813; d. 1 Feb. 1844; m. 29 Dec. 1842,
Holly Spring MM, N.C. Nancy Cox (dt . Wm. § Ruth A VI g 13)

Joshua, b. 19 Dec. 1816.

Deborah, b. 19 May 1820. d. 22 Aug. 1834.

A IV j . Nicholas Cox m. Rebecca (Hinshaw?) 1781. He d. 1829 in Ross Co., Ohio.

1. Samuel
2

.

Nancy
3. Catherine m. George Dixon
4. Mary m. Daniel (or David?) Dixon
5. Jane m. Jacob Hinshaw
6. Jacob m. Elizabeth

.

7. Aaron - went to 111.

A - V William Cox m. Naomi Garretson York Co., Pa. (F VI)

a. Joshua m. 1787 Amy Wierman b. 14 Mar. 1765 (g-dt. Wm. § Gertrude) §

moved West.

b. Ruth m. John Wierman (s. Henry § Priscilla: g-son of Wm. § Gertrude)

A-VI Benj

a.

1/1

U
O
CJ

££

U
o

3
cy

03

C
Rj
•H

C

O

c

amin Cox b. ca. 1723 m. after 1745 Martha Garretson (F V - a cousin)He d

Benjamin m. 20 July 1775, Holly Springs MM Rebecca Cox (dt. Harmon f,

Jane (John) Cox E I c) b. 14 Jan. 1747, d. 15 May 1791. Went to Ohio.

1. Abel b. 15 May 1776; d. 21 June 1854 Randolph Co., N.C. m. Sarah

Cox (dt. Joshua § Rachel (Duskin) Cox A X b 1.) (1782-1852)

aa. William Cox b. 1818; d. 1895; m. Sarah Moffit, b. 1833; d. 1929

i. Eliza Jane Cox b. 1873; m. Madison E. Allen b

(s. Simeon E. 5 Ursula (Masten) Allen),

bb. Benjamin Cox b. 8 Sept. 1802; d. 31 Aug. 1849; m.

Cane Creek MM to Jemima Branson, b. 22 Jan. 1801.

i. Eliza Cox b. 22 June 1832. d. 19 Jan. 1834.

Branson b. 5 Oct. 1833

Elihu b. 29 Mar. 1835.

Mary b. 13 July 1836; d. 20 Aug. 1853.

Benjamin b. 4 Dec. 1837; d. 20 Sept. 1840.

Prescella b. 14 May 1840, m. Thomas.

1843

1817

1870, d. 1953

10 June 1831

11.

iii.

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

dd.

Sarah b. 7 Nov.

Rachel m. Lawrence Cox (s. Stephen § Hannah E V g 6) 3 Jan. 1833.





5.

A-Vi a 1 Children of Abel Cox and Sarah Cox (cont)
cc. Michael b. 11 Mar. 1816; m. Rhoda Hinshaw, b. 21 Oct. 1822

i. Tacy b. 1 Apr. 1843 vi

.

Reuben b. 24 Nov. 1853 to Kansas
ii. Emily b. 22 July 1845 vii. Elmira b. 29 May 1856 Iowa 5 Kans.

iii. Eunice b. 5 Feb. 1847 m. viii. William b. 8 May 1858 "

25 July 1860 Larkin Cox (E V d 11 cc)
iv. Mary b. 13 Sept. 1849 ix. Eleazar - to Kansas 1871
v. Sarah b. 22 Sept 1851 ;d 1860 x. Rhodema - to Kansas 1871

A-VI a Benjamin Cox f, Rebecca Cox (cont)
2. Mary m. John Small
3. Martha m. Benjamin Hill
4. Jane m. John Harvey
5. Rebecca m. Joseph Alberson

A-VI Benjamin Cox § Martha Garretson (cont)
b. Amy (Emey) b. 17 May 1758: m. Thomas Cox (s. Harmon § Jane E I b) 14 May

1778, Holly Springs N.C. She m. 2) Levi Lane
1. Stephen
2. Mary b. 7 Feb. 178_; d. 25 July 1867; m. Wm. Moffit 19 Jan 1804.
3. William m.Mary Jones 16 May 1805, Cane Creek MM.
4. Martha b. 20 June 1786, Randolph Co., N.C; d. 2 June 1876; m. Nathan

Allen 6 Feb. 1812.
5. Thomas m. Amy Cox (?) 1814
6. Amy m. 1) Samuel Newby 20 Oct. 1819 Holly Springs MM, 2) Levi Stout

(s. Eleazor Stout) 3 Mar. 1825, Holly Spring.
7. Harmon m. Martha Cox (dt. Joseph $ Dinah (Rich) Cox A IV f 7) 1819 in Ind.)
8. Benjamin m. Jemima Vista (See page 18)
9. Abel m. Mary Moffitt

10. Ruth m. Wm. Newby 22 Nov. 1821, Holly Springs MM. (see pg. 19 for children)

h c. Ruth Cox m. Nathaniel Cox (s. John $ Mary E III a) 20 May 1779.

8 1. Martha b. 4 Dec. 1780; d. 12 June 1854; m. Joseph Allen 5 Sept. 1807

£ Cane Creek, N.C.

^ 2. Nathaniel

£ 3. Ruth b. 29 Sept. 1787; d.27 Aug. 1826.. .

3 4. Benjamin b. 29 Sept. 1791; d. 9 Aug. 1846; m. 1) Rachel Reynolds 23 Sept.

1816, Center MM, N.C. 2) Mary Cox (dt. Wm. & Lydia (Bronson) Cox E V d 5)
+

20 Mar. 1828.

"nj 5. Lydia b. 7 Sept. 1789; d. 20 Sept. 1864.

•h 6. Amy b. 22 Jan. 1794. (Did she m. Solomon ?? E IV c)
u
<u

< d. John Cox b. 22 Dec. 1756 Roan Co., N.C. m. Patience Piggott (dt. Benjamin

c
•H

•H

$ Mary (Hadley) Piggott) 25 Nov. 1779 Cane Creek MM. She was b. 25 Jan 1758

Orange Co., N.C. They go to Ohio.

. Benjamin b. 12 Sept. 1780, Guilford Co., N.C. m. Ann Rhoads (dt. Wm. §

E Ann. Rhoads)

£ aa. John b. 23 Dec. 1802

x bb. William b. 5 Dec. 1800

u cc. Ruth b. 13 Dec. 1804
r

dd. Ann b. 13 Jan. 1807 (Info. Cherry Grove MM, Ind.)

o ee. Patience b. 9 May 1809

Tl ff. Lydia b. 11 May 1811

s gg. Mary b. 20 Aug. 1813

o hh. Benjamin b. 24 Nov. 1815.

c 2. John b. 7 Apr. 1782 Randolph Co., N.C.

3. Margery
4. Joshua
5. Isiah





A VI Benjamin Cox £ Martha Garretson
d. John Cox $ Patience Piggott (cont.

6. Simeon
7. Hannah
8. Mary b. 6 Feb. 1784; d. 21 Apr. 1785, bur Holly Springs, N.C.

+
e. Jeremiah Cox b. 22 Mar. 1763 Orange Co., N.C; d. before 1819 at ca. age.

68; m. 11 Sept 1783 Margery Piggott (or Pickett) (dt. Benj . f, Mary (Hadley)
Piggott) Cane Creek MM. She was b. 2 Sept. 1762 Orange Co., N.C. d. before
1819. He m. 2) Jemima Rhoads 3) Catherine Morrison. Lived N. C. § Indiana.

Elizabeth b. 6 July 1784 Randolph Co., N.C; m. Charles Moffitt
14 Mar. 1805, Cane Creek MM., N.C.
Martha b. 23 Apr. 1768 Randolph Co., N.C; d. 11 June 1795.

(/>





A VI e 4 Jeremiah Cox § Ruth Andrews cont . (2 items below reported by Delilah Garretson)
gg. Jeremiah Cox $ Delilah Garretson Mendenhall (m. 1864, Grant Co., Wis.)

iv. Robert Lindley Cox m. Magarget McKenna in Buffalo.
hh. Hannah Cox b. 15 Nov. 1824; m. Elihu Adington

i . Martha Ann Adington
ii. Lindsey Adington

iii. Wilson Adington
A VI e Jeremiah Cox § Margery Piggott (cont)

5. Margery b. 5 Mar. 1794, N.C. m. 1) Jeremiah Moffitt
(bro. of Charles) Feb. 1824, Whitewater, Ind. 2) William Chappel 7/30/1834.

aa. Robert Moffit bb. Albert Moffit cc . Martha Chappel.
6. Ruth m. Phenias Roberts 1 Nov. 1815, Whitewater mm. Ind.
7. Amy m. Jesse Roberts
8. Hannah [twin of Amy) m. Jesse Thomas Mar. 1819, Whitewater MM, Ind.
Jeremiah (1) m. secondly Jemima Rhoades

.

9. Elijah m. Rachel Thomas. (l) § Esther Hollowell (2)
Jeremiah m. thirdly Catharine Morrison 8 June 1803. They moved to Wayne Co., Ind.

10. Enoch m. Rachel Buckingham, 5 Mar. 1827, White River MM. Ind.

11. Catherine m. Joel Cox 1 Sept. 1827, White River MM, Ind.

12. Robert m. Martha Butler
13. William m. Hannah Picket. (Some of this information from
14. Samuel m. Lydia Kenworthy. Delia Garretson Cox, 11/10/1869)
15. John m. Jane Miller
16. Benjamin m. Sarah Ann Nicholson, Chester MM., Ind.

f. Joseph Cox m. Dinah Rich 6 Dec. 1781, N.C. (dt . John jr S Sarah Rich)

1. William Cox (Wayne Co., Ind.) m. Elizabeth . Will 25 Oct. 1823.
o
•*-• ••

eaa - Julian (?)
Moxosbb. Daniel (?)
•h e ^^cc. Thomas W. -?(Will 24 Feb. 1844 - property to mother 5 2 sisters)

£-§£ §sdd
-

Jane
c ? )

5JSd« §
ee

-
Sarah (?)

< e- xj cjff. Eveline (?)

2. Moses (Not mentioned in father's will - may have died previously.

3. Benjamin d. prior to 1859; m. 6 Dec. 1809 Mary Price b. 25 May 1790 (dt.

Rice £ Catharine (Bryant) Price)

aa. Sarah m. 11 Aug. 1860, Whitewater MM, Ind. to Aaron Shaw.

bb. Catharine
cc. Lavinia m. 23 Sept. 1840, Samuel M. Morris, Walnut Ridge MM, Ind.

dd. Zilpha Cox
ee. Mahlon Cox m. Sarah Jane White (dt. Thomas 5 Elizabeth White)

i. Amanda A., b. 22 Oct. 1850 ii. Emery B. b. 2 Nov. 1852

ff. Rice Price Cox m. Eunice Henley in 1850. Had dt. Ella Jane

gg. Cyrus B. Cox m. 1) Sally 2) Mary Binford 3) Phebe Lamb.

i. Benjamin F. b. 13 Aug. 1850 ii. James P. b. 17 Apr. 1855

2nd marriage
iii. Charles S.b. 16 July 1860 iv. Anetta b. 4 Apr. 1862

v. Sarah b. 10 Oct. 1864

hh . Benjamin
i i . Mary





VI f.

in

TJ
u
o
u
0)

cc

u
CD

CO

3

ctf

o

cH

•H
E
ctf

H.

o
u

c
oH

e

O
4h
C

Joseph Cox and Dinah Rich (cont)
4. John - (Not mentioned in father's will.)
5. Miriam Cox b. 14 Mar. 1790; d. 8 Mar. 1858

b. 18 July 1790; d. 21 Dec. 1868
aa. Joseph Moffitt
bb. Amy Moffitt
cc. William Moffitt
dd. Luretha Moffitt
ee. Jonathan Moffitt

6. Dinah Cox b. 14 Mar. 1792 (4 Sept.?); d

Hill (b. 20 Feb. 1797; d. 20 Oct. 1866)

7.

8.

m. Jonathan Moffitt

30 Nov. 1867; m. 22 Feb

(West Grove MM, Ind.)

July 1871.

1899; m. Robert
Joseph I.

.

Mary L . m

Nathan C.

1817 John

VI.

vii.

viii

.

ix.

aa. Joseph Hill b. 19 Feb. 1818; d. 1

bb. Martha Hill b. 8 Jan 1819; d. 8 Aug
i. Benjamin H. m. Lydia Johnson

ii. John H. m. Lucy Coggshall
iii. William Penn Binford
iv. Martha Jane m. Clarkson Elliott
v. Robert Barclay Binford

cc. Benjamin C. Hill b. 19 Apr. 1820; d. ae 20.

dd. Nathan Clark Hill b. 30 Dec. 1821.

ee. Erwin Hill b. 29 Apr. 1823; d. ae 20.

ff. Sarah Ann Hill b. 17 Aug. 1824; d. ae 26; m. Hodson.

gg. William R. Hill b. 14 July 1827; d. ae 19.

hh. Miriam Jane b. 24 Mar. 1831; d. 1906; m. John Parker

Binford
Binford

Brunner
Binford

Alice Ann m. Dr. Charles H.

Bacon, Hutchinson, Kans

.

i. Clarkson Parker
ii. Elmira Parker

iii. Benjamin Franklin Parker

ii. Mary Ann b. 6 Feb. 1836; m. Josiah

i. Joseph John Binford

ii. Adaline Binford

iii. Morris Binford

iv. Emma Jane Binford

Martha Cox m. Harmon Cox (s . Thomas Cox

iv. Alice Parker

v. Samuel Murray b, 1873

Marcia Binford
Charles Binford

Irvin Binford
Walter Binford

b) b. 1793; d. 1880 (see p. a8)

Sarah Cox b. 10 Dec. 1796; d. 27 June 1872; m. Braselton Brown,

aa. Samuel Brown b. 8 Nov. 1815; d. 17 May 1885; bur Sugar Grove

i. Charles B. Brown, Mooresville, Ind

+ 9 other children

Binford
v.

vi.

vii,

viii

.

(E I

bb.

cc.

dd.

ee,

ff.

gg.
hh.

Martha b. 1817; d. 1866; m. Jediah Hussey, no issue.

Dinah C. b. 1823; d. 20 Oct. 1896, bur near Lowell, Kans. m.

Thomas Easterling
i. Alvin Easterling, Kokomo, Kans

+ 3 others.
Nancy m. Asa Hadley
i . Ira Hadley

ii . Another child
Charlotte m. Joel Hodson
i. Braselton Hodson, Amo, Ind.

Sarah Ann b. 8 Mar. 1825; d. 12 June
i. Braselton Morgan
ii. Anna J. Morgan m. Stanley

1857; m. Thomas Morgan

Emily m. Nathan Hadley - bur Hadley, Ind.

Joseph b. 20 Mar. 1828; d. 24 May 1894, unmarried,





9.

A VI f. Joseph Cox and Dinah Rich (cont)

8. Sarah Cox § Brazelton Brown (cont.)
ii. Zimri W. b. 29 July 1830; d. 1854; m. Sarah Had ley fdt . Martha E )
33- Gulielma, b. 1831; d. 1864; m. Moses Hadley

=,
l

- Braselton S. Hadley, Mooresville, Ind
o +3 others
t kk. Nathan R. b. 18 Mar. 1832; d. 13 Mar. 1862; m. Eliza Cox
6 i. Emily m. Stubbs

11. Luretha Jane b. 1 Mar. 1835; d. 19 Nov. 1901; bur North Branch,
•h ra. Zimri Hadley
>, i. Oliver Hadley

•g
ii. Emma A. Hadley, Plainfield, Ind.

d +7 others
"*

mm. Polina b. 23 Jan. 1837; d. 1906; m. Benjamin Stalker near
q Westfield, Ind.

i. Alden Stalker, Westfield, Ind.
Losada b. 1 Apr. 1839; d. 21 Apr. 1876; m. Samuel J. Hadley
i. William H. Hadley, Mooresville, Ind.
+ 5 others

u

w

nn

.

oo. Miriam Brown b. 25 Mar 1842; d. 17 Nov. 1871; m. James Butter-
field
i. Mary Jessup Butterfield, Mooresville, Ind.

+ 5 others
"9. Joseph Cox b. 1798; d. 1800
10. Joseph Cox b. 7 Feb. 1800; m. Mary Hossier

aa. GulyfGu'lielma) b. 5 Oct. 1823; d. 21 Jan. 1856, bur White Lick Cem.

Mooresville, Ind. m. Joseph Moffit (1st cousin) b. 23 Apr. 1814.

i. Nathan R. Moffit t b. 19 May 1844

ii. Clarke Moffit

y iii. Mirriam D. Moffit m. Herman Stark

g iv. Mary Jane m. John C. Anderson - Watts, Calif.
e- bb. Delilahib.l Oct. 1825; d. unmarried.

c cc. Excealina b. 9 May 1829; d. nr Connersvil ^Indiana. m. Moffitt.

Stdd. Riley b. 3 May 182?; m ca. 1850 (con mcd) Indiana: had dt . who m.

I § Boer

.

q o- ee. Irena b. 6 Feb. 1831; d. 1893; m. Joseph Moffit b. 23 Apr. 1814.
H

g (s. George Washington Moffitt) - lived Marysville, Neb.

5 .% ff. Clarke b. 21 Mar. 1833; d. 1904 Burchard, Neb.

e "g gg. Franklin b. 6 July 1835; d. 24 June 1862.

£ M hh. William b. 8 Feb. 1839; d. 1863 in Arkansas - soldier in Civil War.

x 11. Nathan Cox - not mentioned in father's will.
o
u
=

A VI g William Cox b. 20 Sept. 1761; d. 15 Jan. 1845; m. before 5 Dec. 1789

o Ruth Cox (dt. Solomon § Ruth - A IX d) b. 17 Dec. 1761.

v 1. Amy b. 16 Oct. 1789

% 2. Benjamin b. 13 Nov. 1791

o 3. Martha, b. 15 Sept. 1793, m. Samuel Craven

c 4. Ruth b. 29 Aug. 1795, m. Edwin Luck
M

5. Mary b. 7 Aug. 1798 m. Michael Cole

6. Catharine b. 19 Sept. 1799

7. William b. 27 Aug. 1801

8. Rebeccah b. 16 Feb. 1803; d. 18 July 1821.





in,

A VI g. William Cox d, Ruth Cox - (cont)
9. Sarah b. 20 May, 1805; m. William Cole

£ Solotn
b

b .

4

2 5

C

L:
8

?80 9

m
-
*"*^^ °" *"^ h * > ** "44.

12. Jane b. 12 Jan. 1813; m. Abel Hadley
13. Nancy b 12 Jan. 1813; m. 29 Dec. 1842 Holly Spring MM N CJeremiah Cox (s. Elisha § Mary A IV e 8)

A VIII Amy (or Naomi)Cox b. 27 Sept. 1729 d Mw 17Q?- m s t i-tc,

Tp.:
U

V
E
; r;

7

Cno„

d

A^'-Co
W
:"pa

" NX
- ^ *"—ed » »—»««»

a. Catharine b. 6 Sept. 1754 m. John Pickerel], founder of Pickerellvil le

b. William
c Amy b 14 Mar 1765; m. 14 Mar 1787 Joshua Cox (s. Wm. § Naomibarretson Cox) a cousin. They went west. (A V a)
d . Mary

A IX Ruth Cox m. (ca. 1755) Solomon Cox (s. William $ Catharine (Kinkey) Cox) E IV
, They went to Ohio after living in North Carolina $ Virginia
«J (See "Solomon Cox of Cole Creek, Va.") He died in Ohio 1812 leaving will

<u naming children:
m j a. Solomon b. ca. 1755 (m. Rebecca Cox 2/7/1793/) He d. 1840 in Ohio.
w b. Enoch b. ca. 1755; m. Mary Mackey ca. 1785. 'He d. 28 Mar 1840 Grayson Co, Va

,

tj c. Catherine b. ca. 1759; m. John Cox (12 July 1792?) She d. before 1828.
d. Ruth b. 12/17/1761 or 67; m. William Cox(s. Benj . $ Martha Garretson

.g Cox) She d. 22 Aug. 1825. See A VI g.
e. Samuel b. ca. 1763, m. 9 Jan 1783 Lydia Hadley. He d. 1808 in Ohio.
f. Mary b. ca. 1766; m. John Dixon: She d. after

° 1828.

< g. Joseph b. ca. 1768; m. Lydia Dixon ca. 1807. He d. 1828 in Ohio -

apparently no children, (dt. John Dixon 5 Lydia)
h. William b. ca. 1764; (m. Phebe Cox 17 Oct. 1793?) He d. before 1810.

1. Ruth Cox
2. John Cox (Guardianship Bond dated 6/12/1811 Ross Co., Ohio)

3. Sally Cox
i. Jesse b. ca. 1770; m. 25 Sept. 1789 in Tenn, Margery Cox (dt. William

§ Juliantha - E II e) He d. 5 Aug. 1822 in Dover, Mo.)

1. Solomon T. Cox b.17 Mar. 1793, Tenn m. 19 Aug. 1817 Howard Co., Mo.

Mary Norris . He d. 4 May 1889 near Junction City, Ore.
(See page 27 for rest of children.)

A IX a Solomon Cox (& Rebecca Cox?) He was b. about 1755; d. after 1840 in

Ohio m. 7 Feb. 1793 in N.C. ??

A IX b. Enoch Cox m. Mary Mackey ca. 1785. He was b. ca. 1757; d. 28 Mar. 1840.
1. Ruth Cox b. 29 Jan. 1784; d. 6 May 1845; m. If 1802 Wm. Rodney Cole,

aa. Jessie Cole
bb. Henry Cole
cc. Mary Cole
dd. Nancy Cole





L^

11

A IX b. Enoch Cox and Mary Mackey (Ref. "Solomon Cox of Cole Creek, Va." )
2. Nathan Cox b. 25 Nov. 1785; d. 28 Aug. 1840. Wyoming, Illinois.

m. Anne Dixon 10 Nov. 1806 in Ross, Co., Ohio (b. 7 Dec. 1781 - d.
28 June, 1844 Wyoming, 111.)

aa. Enoch b. 13 Aug. 1807; m. 1) Sarah Drummond, 2) Helen Fullerton
i. William K. Cox

: bb. Jesse b. 27 Apr. 1809, d. July 5, 1887, Wyoming, 111. m. Nov.
rt 1831 Abigail Waldron, b. 15 Oct. 1807, d. 4 Mar. 1877.

i. J. Harvey, m. 15 Mar. 1858 Nancy Wilkinson
aT ii. John d. during War Between States
<d iii. Simon, Wyoming, 111.

u iv. Elijah, b. Toulon Twp., 111.

v. Jesse L., Essex, Iowa.

o vi. Myron R. , m. 22 Sept. 1873, Frances L. Graves
vii. J. M. m. 31 Jan 1873 Emma J. Batchelder.

o cc. Mary b. 1 Dec. 1810, m. 28 Oct. 1829 Benjamin Drummond. Moved
x from Ross Co., Ohio to Stark Co, 111. with husband, her father

u Nathan and her brother Joseph in 1836.

c dd. Joseph b. 24 Dec. 1814, Ohio, d. 2 Sept, 1897, Wyoming, 111.

i m. 24 Nov. 1839 Catherine Edwards, b. 5 Mar. 1812 (Va.) d. 11
°

Jan. 1888 Wyoming, 111. (She the dt. of Henry P, Letitia Edwards)
cp i. Nathan Monroe m. 2 July 1868 Martha Madeline Graves

ii. Charles Henry m. 10 Sept 1874 Sarah Ann Graves

iii. Thomas Walter m. 1) 19 Sept. 1867 Clara A. DeWolf 2)

8 Mar. 1888 Alice M. Mawbey (He was b. 1847; d. 1915)

iv. Arvilla m. Carey Sumner

v. Aurelia m. LeRoy Stevenson

ee. Nancy b. 23 Oct. 1816, d. 18 Sept. 1817, Ohio age 11 mo.

ff. Ruth b. 5 Nov. 1818, m. William Kerns Drummond

gg. Jeremiah William b. 2 Aug. 1820. m. Ross Co., Ohio,

hh. Sarah b. 2 Apr. 1823, d. 15 Sept. 1831, Ohio age 8 years,

ii. Nancy Ann b. 17 Jan. 1826, d. 31 Dec. 1898, Wyoming, 111.

m. 28 Oct. 1841, Thomas Graves, d. 12 Dec. 1885.

jj. Lydia b. 17 Aug. 1812; d. 18 Apr. 1836; m. Wm. Keger, lived Ohio.

A IX b 3 Solomon Cox'b. 17 May 1788; d 25 Nov. 1849 ae 61-6-8 near Gilroy, La.

during the gold rush, buried on the plains by his son John Dennis.

He m. Deborah Collins 12 June 1806 and removed to Mo. She d. 20 Oct.

1872 in Dover, Mo.

aa. Ellis m. Dustin. (2 children)

bb. Patsy m. Iggard Fine and located in Gilroy, Ca.

cc. James b. 12 Mar. 1817 in Va. He d. 4 Sept. 1859; m. Sarah Brown

28 Dec. 1851.

i. Deborah Francis b. 1 Sept. 1854; m. Jake Estebe - moved to

Walla Walla, Wash.

+ 3 more - 2 died in infancy,

dd. Ruth Cox b. 4 July 1818; m. Jesse Cole 27 Mar. 1836. 7 children.

i. W. W. Cole of Dover, Mo.

ee. Elizabeth Cox b. 1822; d. 11 Feb. 1864; m. J. J. Hampton 24 July

1839. 5 children. Descendants in Lafayette Co., Mo.





u
<4-l

12,

A IX b. 3 Solomon Cox § Deborah Collins (cont.)

ff. John Dennis b. 29 Sept. 1824; d. Aug. 1893; m. Mary C. Robinson 1867
(1) who d. 10 Jan. 1860; m. 2) Amanda Bufort July 1867. 5 children.

gg. William - never married, bur. Dover Cemetery - Missouri.
= hh. Melvina b. June 10, 1823; m. Daniel Ray; d. 1898 - 8 chi ldren. Dover Mo
rt 11. Mary Cox m. John Johnson

i. George W. Johnson
J jj. Lewis William b. 15 Mar. 1834; d. 12 Jan 1908; m. Eliza Preston

Fletcher (dt. J. F. Fletcher) 17 Nov. 1858. She d. 21 Apr. 1921.
u in' They lived ?, died in Missouri.
<o a i- Mary Rovilla b. 11 Sept. 1859; d. 28 Jan. 1926; m. Walter
o H. Pollard 19 Dec. 1882. Lived Missouri.

ii. Nancy Deborah b. 14 Dec. 1861; m. Charles T. Love of Ky.
-5 They lived in Colorado.

x u iii- William Dennis Cox b. 22 June 1864; d. 25 Feb. 1885 - unmarried.
u > iv. Charles Lee Cox b. 17 Nov. 1866 - lived Dover, Mo.

B ' v. Lilly Bell Cox b. 21 June 1869; m. Charles W. Grim. Illinois
1 c vi. Louis Fletcher Cox b. 12 Feb. 1872; d. 7 Oct. 1937 at Rifle
° ° Colo.; m. Lelia Tice 28 Jan. 1897. Lived Dover, Mo. 6 children.
£ « vii. Benjamin Franklin Cox b. 29 Oct. 1874; m. Frances Mae Brown
"

f, 24 Sept, 1902. Lived at Rockford, Neb.
<+; iS viii. Pearl Eliza Cox b. 21 Oct. 1880; m. Frank Evans 12 Aug. 1903. Mo.

« £ ix. Katherine May Cox b. 25 May 1884; m. Mickelborough Lawrence
Montague (s. R. V. Montague § Emma E. Hammett) 12 Jan. 1905.
Lived Marshall, Mo.

kk. Robert Watson Cox m. Lucy Fleming.

A IX b. Enoch Cox $ Mary Mackey (cont)

4. Enoch jr. b. 19 Aug. 1793; m. Nancy Davis (dt. of Daniel § Jane Patton

Davis) and settled on part of his father's farm on Cole Creek Va.

aa. Solomon b. 15 Dec. 1822; m. Frankie Edwards.

Thomas M. Cox m. Luvenia Gardner
John S. Cox m. Laura Bedsaul

Daniel m. Dona Golding.

Layune m. Franklin Payne

Delia m. Bud Hodge
Sallie m. Albert Ward

Linda m. Eli Stoneman

Man m. Noah Beamer
Emaline m. Andy Beamer (1) C.C. Worrell (2)

Julie m. John P. Gardner

m. Polly Jones, children: (He was in Civil War)

Calvin m. Violet Perry

Harden m. Lutitia Wilson

Will m. Alice Moore

Marsh m. 1) Susan Davis 2) Mattie Bange

Wiley m. Laura Gardner

Greely m. Lilly Martin

Columbus d. young.

Louise m. Ward Burcham

Sary Jane m. Tobe Taylor

ni





13.

A IX b 4 Enoch Cox jr. § Nancy Davis.
bb. Hugh m. Polly Jones (cont)

x. Violet m. Lawrence Hawks
xi. Griselda m. Lafayette Hawks

xii. Cena m. Charlie Belton
cc. Joseph Cox m. Sina Jones He was a Confederate in Civil War - cap-

_i. Anderson m. Jane Wilson tured § imprisoned -d. 24 Mar. 1865.
ii. Alex m. Alice Rector

iii. Matilda m. Harden Cooley
iv. Maryellen m. Rufus Cooley
v. Gena m. Ellis Wilson

dd. Elias m. Silvie Williams He was b. 22 Dec. 1821.

i. Cap m. Lucy Payne
ii. Jesse m. Sumner

iii. Roseann m. Daniel Payne
ee. Jennie Cox m. Marville Ward

i. Jackson Ward m. Martha Reavis
ii. Enoch Ward m. Harriett Padgett

iii. Houston m. Lucinda Stoneman
iv. Solomon m. Betty Stoneman
v. Nathan m. Julia Perry

> vi . Maryann m. Stanford Carico

c

vii. Sarah m. George Isom - no children

<u viii. Fannie never married

u ix. Ellen m. Mark Stoneman

x. Nancy m. Mai on Collins

^ xi

.

Susan m. Charles Farmer
u xii. Emaline m. Creed Stoneman,

^ ff. Sallie Cox m. Jackson Higgins

^ i. Solomon m. Margie Todd

Q ii. Nancy m. Levi Todd
iii. Bell m. Wiley Cooley
iv. Sarah m. Anderson Reavis

° v. Ellen m. Jeff Davis

$ vi. Cena m. Tom Branscomb

vii. Susan m. Fielden Carico

£ viii. Mary m. George Collins
w ix. Rose d. young

x. Fannie never married,

xi. Fidelia never married

xii. Arbella m. Fielden Rector

A IX b 5. Mary Cox b. 17 Dec. 1794 d. in Dover, Mo. 17 Apr. 1892; m. John Weir

Lovelady (from Tenn) Oct. 1817 - the first couple married in Lafayette

Co
.

, Mo

.

aa. Rebecca m. John B. Dyart

i. Mary m. Henry Hocken Smith

ii. Jack m. Ellen Shelby

iii. William m. Mary Allstat

iv. Bettie m. John Cooper

bb. Elizabeth b. 4 July 1819

cc. Malinda
dd . Mary





14.

A IX b 5 Mary Cox and John Weir Lovelady (cont)

tiia m. William Barnes
.11- Bettie m . Robert Foxin. Emma never married.

6- William b. 4 Jan. 1796. Died young

7. Jesse b. 12 June 1800
8- Jeremiah b. 12 Mar isoJ' ^ ?? ' WSnt t0 Mi"ouri.

Oct. 1883. Edith wasTdt tie" TV U
-

Edith^ d - *
aa. Daniel never married

'^ *^ P*«°" °avi S .

«
bb

-
Wlll iam m. Emaline Worrell

2nd marriage

° ^ Ui
'

Lester m
- Mallie Coxu dd. James m. Milliam Ward

<g i. Robert m. Lou Rector
^

ii. Gordon m. Margie Carr
o ee. Thomas m. Nancy Roberts

c
i. Florence m. Thomas Roberts

|
ii. Frank m. Bill pope

o iii. Cora m. J. Creed Matthews
o
y> iv. Fannie m. Jim Evans."

v - Emma m. Fred Cox

$ vi. Jossie m. Jim Crew
vii. W. E. Cox m. Mittie Osborn

ff. Malinda m. Sanford Stoneman
gg. Jackson Cox m. Celia Stoneman

i. Rufus E. m. Calla Givens
ii. Alice m. James Mitchell

A IX b. Enoch Cox Sr. m. 21 fwhen he was quite old) Sally Stoneman (dt . Joshua S
Elizabeth). She was b. 12 July 1797.
9. Joshua b. ca. 1832, m. Jane Higgins (dt. John)

10. Elizabeth b. ca. 1834, m. Galyean and moved West.
11. Nancy b. ca. 1836; m. Joel Ward (1) Billy Lawson (2)
12. John b. ca. 1837, went to Iowa.

A IX c. Catherine Cox b. ca. 1759, d. bef. 1828. m. John Cox. (2/2/1793?)
1. Mary m. John Williams
2. Solomon b. 19 Dec. 1796, m. Amy Cox, 22 Nov. 1827, Holly Springs,

(dt. Charles 5 Amy (Barker) Cox - E-V a 7) b. 15 June 1799.
aa. Catharine b. 6 Jan. 1831
bb. Asenath b. 1 June 1833
cc. Sarah b. 13 Aug. 1835 D ~ K. +. - , . n , ,

,, .. , „„ ,,
s „„„„ Ref. North Carolina Quaker records,

dd. Mary b. 23 Mar. 1838
ee. John b. 18 Aug. 1840
ff. Hannah b. 16 Sept. 1842

0194846





15.

1827 William CoxA IX d Ruth Cox b. 17 Dec. 1761; d. 22 Aug. 1825; m. 22 Nov.
(s. Benjamin $ Martha (Garretson) Cox - A VI g)
1. Amy b. 16 Oct. 1789.

2. Benjamin b. 13 Nov. 1791.

3. Martha b. 15 Sept. 1793; m. Samuel Craven
4. Ruth b. 29 Aug. 1795; m. Edwin Luck.
5. Mary b. 7 Aug. 1798; m. Michael Cole
6. Catharine b. 19 Sept. 1799.

7. William b. 27 Aug. 1801.

8. Rebeccah b. 16 Feb. 1803; d. 18 July 1821.

9. Sarah b. 20 May 1805; m. William Cole.
10. Joseph b. 4 Oct. 1807; m. Anna Reynolds.
11. Solomon b. 25 Nov. 1809.

12. Jane b. 12 Jan. 1813; m. Abel Hadley.

13. Nancy b. 12 Jan. 1813; m. 29 Dec. 1842, Holly Spring MM, N.C,

Jeremiah Cox (s. Elisha 5 Mary A IV e 8)

A IX e.

E X
o o
h U

c
• o
O T3
4h .-i

C U4

Lydia Hadley 1 Sept. 1783, Holly Springs MM. He d. 1808

Ohio. (She the dt. of Jeremiah § Mary Hadley)

Samuel Cox m
in Ross Co.

,

1. Nathan
2. Jeremiah
3. Samuel

4. Jane m. 4 Jan. 1810, Solomon Redfern, Ross Co., Ohio

5 . • Lydia
6. Mary m. Eli Bray before 4 Sept. 1802.

7. Ruth m. Enoch Reed.

A IX f.

A IX i,

o
u
U .-(

ni i—

(

U -H
U

e ^
o +->

o

c

Mary Cox m. John Dixon.

1. Joseph.

She d. after 1828. b. ca. 1766.

Jesse Cox m. Margery Cox (dt. Wm. § Juliantha (Carr) Cox) (See E II e)

Sept. 25, 1789 in Tenn. He was b. ca. 1770; d. 5 Aug. 1822. She was

b. 27 Oct. 1769; d. 2 Jan. 1846 in Mo.

Son killed by Indians

William Cox b. ca. 1796; m. Ruth Dixon.

b. 17 Mar. 1793; d. 4 May 1889 near Junction City, Ore

(See page 23)

b. ca. 1797; m. Keziah Norris.

1) William Gregg 1811/12

2) William Norris.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Solomon T. Cox

m. Mary Norris

Jesse Cox, Jr,

Rebecca Cox m.

A X Thomas Cox d. 1771; m. ca. 1757 Martha Jenkins.

i—

i

*
•H 03

6 o

(L)

x a
o <u

Thomas b. about 1758 in N.C, d. 1822 Randolph Co., N.C. He m 22

Nov. 1781 at Cane Creek MM, Elizabeth Hussey (dt. Stephen 5 Martha

(Chamness) Hussey 5 g-dt of Christopher § Ann (Garretson) Hussey)

1. Stephen Cox

2

.

Thomas
3. Martha m. Williams

aa. Meaniry Williams

bb. Nancy Williams

cc. Elizabeth Williams

dd. Sady Williams .„«„ „ . , _ n m^i
4. Elizabeth Cox m. Wm. Garner (Marriage Bond 14 Feb. 1812 Randolph Co., N.C.)

5. Joshua Cox





A X Thomas Cox § Martha Jenkins (cont
a. Thomas Cox $ Elizabeth Hussey' (cont) 16.

6. Sarah Cox m. Barker
g 7. Adam
u

8. Jacob

o 9. Rachel
T3
H
W
+

ft
CO

10. Edna

i aa. Willia™ Cox'b *
is™-/"?' „?"<

« VI
?

'•' Ca
-

18°°-

« i. Eliza Ja„; Cox a i 87V A M a"""
*"'"• "• 1833

'
d

'
> 929 -

& £."£. °™ •wVt-.S J-
51 Au8

c
1M* »— >«..

x i Eliza fnr'h ?; t ?o
Branson, b. 22 Jan. 1801.£ a. ciiza Lox b. 22 June 1832.

h 11. Branson b. 5 Oct. 1833
I lii. Elihu b. 29 Mar. 1835

iv. Mary b. 13 July 1836; d. 20 Aug. 1853.
« v. Benjamin b. 4 Dec. 1837; d. 20 Sept. 1840

s vli'
ris

ri
la

7
b

-

14 May 1840; m
- ™"°*o vn. Sarah b. 7 Nov. 1843

cc^ Michael b. 11 Mar. 1816; m. Rhoda Hinshaw, b. 21 Oct 1822

o- 4. Nancy, unmarried
5. Michael, unmarried

ex 6. Abel, possibly married 1843.
£ u 7. Rachel m. David Moffitt

c 8. Jane m. John Branson, 21 Nov. 1820
£ -o 9. William
££ 10. Martha m. Nathan Craven 28 Feb. 1833; d. 11 Nov 1837

c. Daniel Cox b. 1762; d. 6 Sept. 1835; m. Anna
d. John Cox (Did he m. Catherine Cox A IX c'l

'

'

e. Abner Cox
f. Sarah Cox
g. Martha Cox.

A XI Solomon Cox b. ca. 1745 York Co., Pa. d. after 1814, Ross Co Ohio- m

She lIt\
NT9\T?Jdt

-
gopher » Ann (Garretson) Hussey ^ane Creek,sne was b. 29 Feb. 1742 in York Co. Pa

a. Martha b 29 Jan 1761; d. 19 Mar. 1845; m. Samuel Cox (dis 1780 mou)
is. Samuel § Hannah (Wierman) Cox A IV b) (b. 1754; d. 29 Jul. 18321
1. Nathan m. Lucy

b. Solomon Cox (twin of Martha) b. 29 Jan. 1761; m. 1787 Martha or Mary
Dixon; m. 2) 23 Aug. 1812 Mary Williams; m. 3) 20 Dec. 1831 Temperance
Hendricks. He d. before 1850 in Mo. Children by 1st marriage.
1. Joseph b. 13 Sept. 1789; d. Sept 1869, Texas; m. 15 Sept. 1808 Amy Barker

+-> aa. Solomon B. m. ca. 1848 Martha Cox (dt . Fleming Trigg Cox of Ky.)
bb. Mary m. 1833 Allen P. Lile
cc. Abel Cox - Co. Clerk 1864-65; Livingston Co., Mo Judge,
dd. Nica Jane b. 1834 Livingston Co., Mo.

10

<u r
u to

C 4-1

< c
CO

c ee. John - went to Texas in 1851.
X, CD

o o i. Thomas Jefferson b. 1865 ii. Hugh Martin b. 1864

<u ff. Melinda m. Shriber. Went to Texas in 1851.

g. gg. Isom
</> a hh. William Hugh b. 26 May 1830. Ky.; m. Louisa b. 1841 111.

3
°

i. James W. b. 1858 Mo. iv. Hugh F. b. 1866 Mo.

ii. Andrew J. b. 1860 Mo. v. Charles M. b. 1868 Mo.

•jj iii. Thomas b. 1862 Mo.

<* ii. Hiram Washington b. 26 Jan. 1824. To Mexico?

ii. Zeamri b. 30 Oct. 1820, Ray Co., Mo.





17.

A XI b.

C
03

C
<D

U

<D

Q

P

4-1

O

S

Children of Solomon Cox § Martha Dixon.
2. Nathan b. ca. 1793; Va. ; m. Lucy_

1794 in. 22 Nov. 1812,

(cont)

resided Livingston Co., Mo.
Chillicothe, Ohio to IsaacRebecca b. ca

Dixon.
Michel b. ca. 1798; m. 1818 Ross Co., Ohio to William Wilkerson
Solomon?
Aled? m. Thomas Elison

1773)

B
O
u

x S
o
U uy

-C ^
P. u

in <D

o c
>-) o

CD C
OS cd

3.

4.

5.

6.

Mary Cox b. ca. 1766-68; m. Thomas Mahan 8 Sept. 1800, Knox Co., Ky.
Ann Cox b. ca. 1771, died young.
Christopher Cox m. 1) Lydia Carter 1795 2) Hannah Johnson. (He was b.
1. Cornelius Cox b. 1800 in Ky. m. Catherine Jackson.
Thomas Cox b. 5 Dec. 1775; d. 1845; m. Rachel Carr (dt. Thomas $ Miriam
(Jones) Carr) 1795 Monroe Co., Ind. She was b. 4 Mar. 1771 in Md;
d. 1857 Monroe Co., Ind.

1. Solomon Cox b. 4 May 1798; d. 10 Apr. 1835, Mo.; m. Elizabeth
Johnson 1819.

2. Benjamin Cox b. 1796; m. Barbara Keziah
3. Nathan Cox b. Nov. 1800; m. Dorcas King; lived Green Co., Mo.

4. Jehu Cox b. 5 Sept. 1803 Knox Co., Ky; d. 1893 Fairview, Utah; m.

13 Jan. 1824 Sarah Pyle, b. 22 July 1807. (dt. Edward G. 5 Rosanah

M. (McMahan) Pyle) Church affiliation LDS. Lived Indiana, Illinois,

Missouri § Utah.

aa. Rosanah b. 25 Jan. 1825; m. Benjamin Jones.

Edward b. before 1827.

Thomas b. before 1827.

Henderson b. 6 Nov. 1829, Wabash, Ind. Mormon Batallion.

Killed by Indians after being discharged on way home.

Sarah b. 28 Feb. 1832 Greencastle, Ind; m. David Jones.

Mary Jane b. 19 Sept. 1833, Greencastle, Ind; m. Easton Kelsey.

Elias b. 15 Jan. 1835; Greencastle, Ind; m. Martha Richards

6 May 1855. in Utah. (dt. Silas & Eliz. McClanahan Richards) 9 child.

Rachel b. 17 Mar. 1836; Crawford Co., Mo; m. W. P. Brady 6 May. 1855,

Jehu b. 15 June 1837 Crawford Co., Mo; m. 24 Dec. 1854 Cordelia

Merrill
Isah/Isaih b. 18 May 1839, Crawford Co., Mo; m. 1 Jan. 1856

Henrietta Jones.

Lucnecy b. 21 Dec. 1842; Adams Co., Ill; d. 15 June 1848 on

Piatt River.

Fmmy/Emma b. 16 June 1844 Hancock Co., Ill; m. Jacob Jones.

Nephi b. 20 Mar. 1846, Hancock Co., Ill; d. 29 Apr. 1846 same.

Joshua b. 14 July 1847, Omaha Co., Mo??; d. 14 July 1847.

Martha E. b. 2 Aug. 1849; m. Frederick Fenn.

Absolom Cox b. ca. 1777; m. twice - lived Posey Co., Ind. 1820.

Stephen Cox b. 1779 (twin) m. Mary •

Naomi Cox (twin of Stephen) m. Thomas McMahon.

Ruth Cox m. Joseph Johnson b. ca. 1780

Nathan

bb.

cc.

dd.

ee.

ff.

gg-

hh.

ii

.

jj.

kk.

11.

mm.

nn.

oo.

Richard Cox m. 15 Oct. 1726 Elizabeth Scarlett Went to York Co. Pa. ca. 1736.

I. Nathaniel Cox (offers acknowledgment 12 Apr. 1766 for marriage by

a priest to New Garden MM, Pa.)

II. Elizabeth m. John Comer 29 Apr. 1762, Huntington MM, Pa.

III. Rebeckah Cox m. 10 May 1750 to William

Richard Cox m. 2) Mary ca. 1733.





18.

u I. Harmon Cox b. ca. 17?v m T 3 r> t~t, ~>r ~

§
A -Regulator.. She b ca !728 in N C ^ *" ^ "" 1812 in N " C -

=q II. William Cox b. ca. 1726- m Sent fi ivcc . T ,.
- III. John Cox b. 25 Apr. 1728- d Sv „ „ ° Juliantha Ca^- Went to Tenn.
o IV. Solomon Cox b. ca. 1731 dm? in nh^ T^" 25 May 1755

> Londongrove, Pa.
£ V. Thomas Cox b. ca. 1736 d 1 " i V ^ !,

Uth C° X (dt
"
John « MarX A IX) 1755

5 Sarah Davis (dt. Charles^IZ^^'^ - - - 17 6 0, N.C. to

VI. Rebecca Cox b. ca. 1717; m. John Dixon 26 Mar 1742 in Del

- other records^.'^l.VSX| £"*"- Cox shoWS Terrell but

3 T ratT
ry C

°r'
b
C

Ca
'

1?24; m
-
^aac Nichols 26 Mar. 1742 ,

« X. Catherine Cox b. ca. 1732; m. 4 Nov. 1752 or Jan 6 1753 to Eleazor Hunt.

EI Harmon Cox b ca. 1723; d. 1812 "Regulator" m. Jane John 25 Oct. 1745 Lived N C
.

a. Hannah b. 8 Sept. 1751; d. 30 Aug. 1830, N.C.; m. 7 Dec 1775SaiuclAllen (s. John Dec.) Holly Springs (H I e)
1. Amy Allen o T r

2. John Allen
Jean ( °r Ja" e) Allen b

"
28 Feb

- 177«-

3. Hannah Allen
. 4. Phebe Allen
5. Rebecca Allen
6. Mary Allen
7. Ann Allen

% b. Thomas Cox b. ca. 1753; m. 14 May 1778 to Amy Cox (dt. Benjamin f,

.h Martha (Carretson) Cox) (A VI b) at Cane Creek.
id 1. Stephen

| 2. Mary b. 7 Feb. 178_; d. 25 July 1867; m. Wm. Moffit 19 Jan. 1804.
c 3. William m. Mary Jones 16 May 1805, Cane Creek MM.

" 4. Martha b. 20 June 1786, Randolph Co., N.C.; d. 2 June 1876; m.
A1 Nathan Allen 2 Feb. 1812.

E 5. Thomas (m. Amy Cox?)

£ 6. Amy m. 1) Samuel Newby 28 Oct. 1819, Holly Springs, 2) Levi Stout
x (s. Eleazor Stout) 3 Mar. 1825.

u 7. Harmon Cox m. Martha Cox (1st cousin) 1819 in Kind (dt. Joseph f,

Dinah) (A IV f 7) m. 2) Rebecca Small 3) Rachel Small. He was
<£ b. 22 May 1793; d. Jan 31, 1880. Walked from N.C. to Ind.
as aa. Dinah Cox b. 16 Feb. 1820; d. 16 May 1906; m. 1) Robert Cook

24 Sept 1840 2) Joshua Newlin 23 Aug. 1855 near Plainfield, Ind.
Moved to Dallas Co., Ind, later to Lyson Co., la and to Kansas,
i. Harmon Cook b. 12 July 1841 m. 1) 1861 Lucinda Mills 2)

1883 Anna Hall at Sibley, Iowa 3) 1895 Abbie H. Elmore at la.

4) 1906 Mary A. Hurst at Santa Anna, Ca. Private Civil War.
ii. John R. Cook, Culver, Oregon, b. 20 June 1843; m. Louisa Barnett

iii. Joseph C. Cook b. 19 Dec. 1845; m. 14 Oct. 1866; Anna P.

Smith; lived in Lincoln, Neb.
iv. Ezra Cook m. 28 Apr. 1870, Jennie Compton
v. Mary Cook b. 17 Aug. 1851; d. 30 Mar. 1852.





^
,BJE

-Mr'
E I b 7 Harmon Cox § Martha (cont)

,

bb. Stephen b. 12 Mar. 1821; d. 22 July 1822.
cc. A.don L. b. 24 July 1829; d. 3 Oct. 1847.
dd. Amy Cox b. 1 June 1823; d. 13 Apr. 1892; m. 10 Oct. 1842 Jesse G.

Starbuck of Wilmington, Ohio.
i. Adon L. b. 10 May 1844; m. 22 Oct. 1865 Louisa M. Pidgeon.

ii. Asa m. Almira Curtis
iii. Martha m. William D. Moorman
iv. Mary Starbuck d. in infancy
v. Susanna Starbuck d. in infancy

vi. Ezra Starbuck d. in infancy
vii. Joseph Starbuck d. in infancy

viii. William m. Belle Cooper
Jg ix. Sarah d. young.

£ x. Jesse H. m. Almira E. Hoskins

£ ee. Joseph R. Cox b. 13 Apr. 1825; d.3 Jul 1899, Bur. Friends Church yd.
* Fairfield, Ind. m. 14 Nov. 1844 Malinda Hadley

£ i. Martha Ann Cox died in infancy
^ ii. Mary Jane Cox died in infancy

g, iii. Rebecca H. Cox m. David Carmichael of Stillwater, Minn.
iv. Harmon J. Cox died in infancy.

+ ff. Ezra H. Cox b. 12 Aug. 1827; d. 3 July 1899 Plainfield, Ind; m. 8

Mar. 1849, Luretha Moffit
. i. Jonathan Adon d. in infancy

3 ii. William Ivan Cox m. Fannie Parks of Randolph Co., N.C.

'£ iii. Miriam Guly d. in infancy.

<| iv. Martha Jane Cox b. 27 Apr. 1854.

v. Amy Caroline d. 1885 ae 29.

gg. Sally V. Cox b. 21 May 1831; d. 1 Nov. 1898; m. 24 Mar. 1853

Amos Hadley
i. John B. Hadley d. in infancy,

ii. Adon C. Hadley m. Olive Barrett
s iii. Cyrus J. Hadley m. Elvira M. Barrett

g iv. Martha E. m. 4 Apr. 1896 William Chandler, Mooresville, Ind.

y v. Elvira R. Hadley, Plainfield, Ind. unmarried.

vi. Harmon Albert Hadley m. Effie A. Dickenson

^ vii. Charles A. Hadley b. 2 Nov. 1870 - lived Kenwood, Ca.

* hh. Harmon B. Cox b. 13 Mar. 1834; d. 13 Aug. 1862; m. 1) Louzena

Newman 2) Dorcas Ballou. Member 12th regiment, killed in battle,

Richmond, Ky. Children (2nd marriage)

i. Harmon Albert Cox b. 26 June 1861; m. 1) Amaretta Kern 5 Sept 1883,

2) Lettie Higgins.21 Sept. 1894. Resided Minneapolis, Minn.

ii. Hannah
E I b Descendants of Thomas § Amy fcont)

8. Benjamin m. Jemima Vestal

9. Abel m. Mary Moffitt

10. Ruth b. 29 May 1801; m. William Newby (b. 3 Nov. 1795)

aa. Mary b. 22 Apr. 1825 cc. Nancy b. 18 Dec. 1833 m. Wm. Parker

bb. Harmon b. 4 Feb. 1829 dd. Stephen b. 27 Jan. 1840

E I c Rebecca b. 14 Jan 1747; m. 20 July 1775 Benjamin Cox Jr (s
.

Benj . § Martha

Garretson Cox - A VI a)

1. Abel b. 15 May 1776; d. 21 June 1854, N.C. m. Sarah Cox (dt. Joshua §

Rachel (Duskin) Cox)

2. Mary m. John Small

3. Martha m. Benjamin Hill

4. Jane m. John Harvey
5. Rebecca m. Joseph Alberson

c
•H

X

£





20.
E I Descendants of Harmon Cox £ Jane John (cont)

d. Harmon Cox jr. b. 2 Oct. 1757; d. 1780 Randolph Co., N.C. m 15 Apr 1779
| Catherine Cox (dt. Samuel § Hannah - A IV c) He d. 1780

1. Samuel b. 1 Nov. 1780, N.C. (or 11 Jan. 1780)'
2. Hannah b. 3 Feb. 1781, N.C. (or 2 Mar. 1780)

.
William Cox b. ca. 1760; m. 9 Jan. 1783 at Holly Springs MM, Phebe Cox

a. (dt. Isaac £ Phebe (Scarlett) Cox - G III e)
1. Harmon m. Nancy?

rH 2. Hannah m. John Ruberttern
3. Isaac m. Sithe Burgess (1)
4. William m. Jane Rubothum
5. Ezra m. Susan Hantson

I 6. Silas
* 7. Oliver
<u 8. Jane m. John Raines

in

p
•H
u

o

u f. Nathan Cox b. 30 Oct. 1762; d. 10 Oct. 1842; m. 16 Apr. 1789 at Holly
a Springs to Catherine Moffit (dt. Wm. § Mary Moffit) b. 5 Apr. 1765 N.C.
« d. 9 Mar. 1792..

(

1. Mahlon Cox b. 2 Mar. 1792; d. 20 Oct. 1825/6; m. 1) Catherine Maca
1814 2) Rebecca Davis Jan. 1819, N.C. ( b. 7 Sept. 1789)w

"g aa. Robert Cox b. 25 Dec. 1813
° bb. Naomi Cox b. 14 Nov. 1816; m. Joseph Bond 17 Aug. 1833, Holly Springs

£ 2nd marriage

u cc. Obed Cox b. 2 Nov. 1819; m. Margery Stout 30 Sept 1840 (b. 2 Apr 1822)

£ i. Enos Cox b. 27 Aug 1841; m. 1 Oct. 1864 Mary Ann Swain, Deep Creek

§ ii. Hannah Louania Cox b. 17 May 1843
&

. iii. Mahlon N. Cox b. 27 Oct. 1845 (?)

g iv. Charles S. Cox b. 22 Oct. 1845(?) twins?

jj x v. Obed T. Cox b. 10 Sept 1850; d. 27 May 1852

g ° vi. Daniel B. Cox b. 17 Feb. 1853; d 16 Oct. 1854

^ c vii. Penope R. Cox b. 4 Aug. 1855

^ ° viii. Delfina Cox b. 10 Nov. 1858

E3 dd. Joseph Cox b. 21 Apr. 1823 ff. Mahlon b. 30 Mar. 1821

§. + ee. E. L. Nathan Cox b. 23 Jan 1825

2. Jane Cox b. 23 Aug. 1790; m. Thomas Cox 15 Feb. 1816( s . Charles Cox

o and Amy Barker) (E V a) Cane Creek MM. He d. 14 Sept. 1874. b. 11 Feb. 1790.

g aa. Charles Cox b. 22 Nov. 1816; d 5 June 1839.

g bb. Nathan Cox b. 1 Apr. 1818; m. Mary Stout 8 Aug. 1849 Holly Spring

<£ She was b. 12 Nov. 1825 (dt Chas. § Ruth (Davis) Stout - sis. Peninah)

& i. Nancy J. Cox b. 4 Aug. 1850

ii. Charles T. Cox b. 4 Apr. 1854; d 16 Apr. 1854.

iii. Rachael C. Cox b. 1 Dec. 1856

iv. Elwood Mahlon Cox b. 15 June 1860

v. Leah Catherine Cox b. 16 July 1864 ; d. 24 Sept. 1880.

cc. Catherine Cox b. 6 Apr. 1821; d. 1 May 1854.

dd. Jonathan Cox b. 30 Sept 1823; d. 15 Feb. 1824.

ee. Josiah Cox b. 21 Jan 1825; d. 24 Apr. 1825.

ff. Mahlon Cox b. 11 Dec. 1826; d. 13 Jan. 1846.

gg. Isaac Cox b. 31 July 1831; m. Peninah Stout 30 July 1856 N.C.

i Alpheus Melican Cox b. 26 Apr. 1857; m. Ruth A. Bond

ii Sanford Charles Cox b. 16 Dec. 1858; m. Nancy Elizabeth Brenton

g iii. Isaac Elihu Cox b. 4 July 1862; d. 8 Oct. 1869

£ iv. James John Gurney b. 21 Jan. 1865; m. Emma Jane Franks

v. Levi Joseph Cox b. 7 Jul 1867; m. Anna m. Pitts

vi. Ellen Jane Cox b. 28 Nov. 1870; m. Elston E. Bradfield

S vii. Etta May Cox b. 21 Mar. 1873; m. Elmer Ellsworth Davis

viii. Elmer Clinton Cox b. 27 Sept. 1877; d. 27 Oct. 1892

hh. Enoch Cox b. 22 Jan. 1835.

x
ou

O
c

4-1





21.

E I f. D

V)

Jh

o
o
<u

cc

<u

AS
03

3

«
c

o
u

U

O

M-i

oi

4.

5.

6.

7.

aa,

escendants of Nathan Cox § Catherine Moffit (cont)
3. Jonathan Cox b. 27 Jan. 1795; d. 23 Mar 1866- »Cox Cdt Chas. § Amy (Barker CM v")' ^'^

Nathan Cox b. 13 Dec. 1820- m
She was b. 24 Oct. 1826

ii. Timothy Cox b. 19 Dec. 1850; m.

Nicholas Cox b. 7 Aug. 1823;
She was b. 3 July 1828.

bb,
m.

4 Mar. 1819 Sarah
b. 22 Dec. 1796.

Sarah Hammond Feb. 1846 N.C.

g-dt Jacob Cox)
19 Apr. 1873 Mary F. Macon

Jane Hinshaw 2 Nov. 1848 N.C.

l

ii

iii

iv

v
cc.

dd.

ee.

ff.

Melissa Jane Cox b. 16 Feb. 1850
Emily Hannah Cox b. 10 June 1852
Stephen H. Cox b. 14 Oct. 1854
Conelia Cox b. 13 Dec. 1856
Narcissa Clementine Cox b. 7 May

Jane Cox b. 1 Sept. 1825
Jonathon Cox, Jr. b. 26 Jan.
Sarah Cox b. 14 Oct. 1830
Ruth Cox b. 11 Feb. 1835.

1860

1828; d. 8 Sept. 1829

William Cox b. 22 Nov. 1797 ; d. 4 Dec. 1854;

Mary Cox b. 15 Apr. 1800; d. 19 Nov. 1877;
§ Amy (Barker) Cox E V 4) 2 Dec. 1819. (or

m. Sarah Bookout.

Chasm. Enoch Cox (s.

12 Feb. 1819?)
1853, Center MM, N.C,

Silas D. b. 21 May 1860

Center MM Jesse D,

aa. Ruth Cox b. 19 Sept. 1820; m. 26 Oct
Daniel Cox (s . Abijah $ Ruth Cox )

i. Joseph Jesse b. 29 Oct. 1854 iii,

ii. Enoch L. E. b. 22 Feb. 1857; m. Emily

bb. Rebecca b. 20 Jan. 1822; m. 23 Feb. 1848,
Hockett.

cc. Silas b. 18 Dec. 1823; m. 1 Jan. 1846 Center MM Asenath Hadley
dd. Mary A. b. 29 Oct. 1825; m. 2 Oct. 1850 Center MM to Henry

Macy

.

ee. Jesse b. 15 Jan. 1828; d. 23 Nov. /Dec. 1852.

ff. Margaret b. 16 Oct. 1829; m. 28 Apr. 1858 Center MM to

Nathaniel Woody

gg. Elihu b. 18 Sept. 1831; m. 29 May 1861 Mary E. Reynolds.
i. Eliza Jane b. 12 Feb. 1864 v. Elizabeth Amy b. 27 Mar. 1870

ii. Cyrus Enoch b. 27 July 1866 vi . John b. 19 July 1872;d 1873.

iii. Mahlon H. b. 21 Aug. 1868 vii. Ella M.

iv. Gurney L.

Isaiah b. 15 July 1833 m. Nancy Jane .

Catherine b. 8 May 1835; m. 19 July 1882 Solomon Frazier.

Amy b. 12 Feb. 1837; d. 13 Sept. 1877.

Hannah b. 19 Apr. 1840; d. 19 Sept. 1843.

b. 9 Dec. 1803; d. 4 Oct. 1804. or 1805

b. 25 Jan. 1806; d. 20 Nov. 1896; i

hh.

ii.

jj-
kk.

Ruth Cox
Catherine Cox Nicholas Barker

I Nov. 1827 Holly Springs MM.

aa. Jonathan Barker b. 24 Oct. 1828;

bb. Elizabeth Barker b. 1 Sept 1830;

cc. Mary Barker b. 19 Dec. 1832.

dd. Simeon Barker b. 14 Sept. 1835

ee. Ezra Barker b. 10 Feb. 1838

ff. Cyrus Barker b. 8 Sept. 1840

gg. Nathan Barker b. 7 Mar. 1843

hh. Amy Catharine Barker 5 Oct. 1846.

Nathan Cox b. 2 Feb. 1809; d. 15 Dec.

Bookout 30 Sept. 1C30 Randolph Co. N

16 Apr.

18 Oct.

1850.

1852

1872. m . Eleanor (Nellie)

.C. Marriage Bond.





22.

m EI f. Descendants of Nathan Cox $ Catherine Moffit (cont)
"g 9. Margaret Cox b. 25 Mar. 1812; d. 11 Jan. 1891; m. Seth Barker 28 Nov
g 1833 at Holly Springs.
o
u aa. Catharine Barker b. 11 Nov. 1834
U bb. Elizabeth Barker b. 26 Sept. 1836

^ cc. Hannah Barker b. 13 Dec. 1838
a dd. Huldah Barker b. 1 Dec. 1840.

ee. Rachel Barker b. 25 Mar. 1842; d. 17 Dec. 1855.
u ff. Mary Barker b. 25 Oct. 1844; d. 26 Aug. 1852
z gg. Seth Barker b. 18 Feb. 1847
+ hh. Benjamin S. Barker b. 20 Jan. 1851
- ii. Infant Barker b. 26 Aug. 1852; d. 18 Sept. 1852.
oE I g Jane Cox b. ca. 1765; m. 25 Sept. 1787 Henry Bronson (s . Levi $ Mary
'£ Bronson, Holly Springs MM.
0)

x
o
u

3

u

Mh

Hi

1

.

Mary
2. Nathan

•h 3. Jane
>, 4. Lydia
Ih 5 . Henry

6 . Abner
Jacob Cox b. ca. 1767; m. 22 Dec. 1791 Hannah Moffitt (dt . Win $ Mary (Davis)

Cane .Cre_ek MM, N.C. Moffit)

1 . Harmon Cox

f 2 . Mary Cox
3. Hannah Cox b. 1798; d. 21 Jan. 1844; m. 23 Mar. 1820 Charles Cox

(s. Charles § Amy (Barker) Cox) (See E V 5)

aa. Harmon Cox b. 14 Aug. 1823; d. 15 Dec. 1888; m. Mahala Craven

b. 18 Mar. 1820.

i. Reuben J. Cox b. 25 Oct. 1843; m. Mary A. Wrightsman 4 Mar. 1869.

ii. William Henry Cox b. 18 May 1851; m. Cornelia Fox

w iii. Elizabeth Jane b. 11 Nov. 1849; d. 2 July 1851

•g bb.' Zimri Cox b. 1826; d. 1863; m. Catherine Williams b. 1826; d 1905

8 i Dawson A. Cox b. 1856 d.1927; m. Asenath Craven (b. 1859 d. 1910)

cc. Elizabeth Jane b. 11 Nov. 1849; d. July 2 1851

4. Rachel Cox m. Joshua Cox (s. John William f, Lydia (Littler)Cox A IV 1)

24 Dec. 1818 Holly Springs MM.

aa. William Cox m. Absolah Edgerton (1) m. Elizabeth Wilson (2)

i. Abigail
u ii. Nathan

• iii. John W.

iv. Mary R.

x v. Eli J.

o vi. Milton T.

u: cc

.

vii. Zimri E.

2 viii. Eliza A.

ix. Sarah E.

x. Elizabeth C.

xi. William V.

$ xii. Micajah (twin)

xiii. Margaret E. (twin)
dia Cox) E v

I Tane Sx rn^aac SS's'S.^S Solly Springs MM (s. Stephen |
Hannah:

(See E V)





u

23.

«E I h. Jacob Cox § Hannah Moffit (cont)
% 7. Nathan W. Cox b. 1 Oct 180d- a 7n a m-,-,

% aa. Stephen b. 22 Aug. 1828
{g bb. Rachel b. 11 Aug. 1830; d. 1 Feb. 1838
g cc. Calvin b. 28 Sept. 1831

dd. Eliza An b. 12 Apr. 1833.
ee. John Milton b. 27 Aug. 1834.
ff. Martha Jane b. 13 July 1837
gg. Sarah Emeline b. 8 Apr. 1838.
hh. Nathan R. b. 11 Dec. 1840; d. 11 Sept. 1844.
ii. Eli C. b. 14 May 1842; m. Roxanah Brown.
jj. Harmon T. b. 10 Oct. 1843; d. 2 Mar. 1878

E II William Cox b. ca. 1726; m. 6 Sept. 1755 Juliantha Carr. West to Tenn.
a. Rebecca b. before 1778

"S b. Benjamin b. before 1778

o ^ __, c. Catharine b. before 1778
e H£ d. Juliantha b. before 1778

rt £ e. Margery m. Jesse Cox (s. Solomon § Ruth Cox) (See E IV)

u
+ £ She was b. 27 Oct. 1769; d 2 Jan 1846. They were m. 25 Sept. 1789 in

« x
m Green Co., Tenn. He was b. ca. 1770; d. 5 Aug. 1822 in Dover, Mo.

cv o i, Solomon T. Cox b. 17 Mar. 1793, Tenn; m. 19 Aug. 1817, Mary Norris,
• _ Howard Co., Mo. He d. 4 May 1889 near Junction City, Ore.

^ ° aa. Solomon Cox b. 1 Feb. 1823, Lafayette Co., Mo; d. 29 Jan. 1878

U)

W Junction City, Ore; m. 4 Aug. 1842 to Diana Coffee Cox (dt. John

<jj + and Sarah (Stanfield) Cox) she b. 5 Aug. 1821, Ind. d. 6 Oct.

tt (see p. 15) 1894, Junction City, Ore.

i. William Henry Cox b. 12 July 1857, Ore; d. 30 Mar. 1951; m.

2 Dec. 1891, Eugene Oregon Mary Delilah Davison (dt . Robert B.

and Martha Ann (Boren) Davison)

g f. William Cox b. 1771; m. Ann (b. 1779)
u

1. Lydia b. 27 Sept. 1796 6. David b. 11 Feb. 1804
2. Benjamin b. 23 July 1798 7. Job. b. 26 July 1807

u

3 4. Catharine b. 14 Feb. 1800 8. Juliantha b. 1 Jan. 1810

5. William b. 30 Oct. 1801 9. Frederick b. 7 Oct. 1811

c 6. Evan b. 1 Aug. 1803

g g. Joseph b. 1766; d. 26 Nov. 1851
H

E III John Cox b. 25 Apr. 1728, Del; d. 1803, N.C. m. Mary Scarlett 25 Feb. 1755

Londongrove, Pa. She was b. 23 Dec. 1734/5; d. 24 June 1796 (dt. Nathaniel

§ Hannah Scarlett)

w-j a. Nathaniel b. 5 Apr. 1756 Orange Co., N.C. d. 28 Sept. 1826; m. 20 May
£-h 1779 Ruth Cox (dt . Benjamin § Martha (Garretson) Cox) See A VI c.

"£ 1. Martha b. 4 Dec. 1780; d. 12 June 1854; m. Joseph Allen5 Sept 1807
a 3 2. Nathaniel (s. John Allen § Rachel Stout)
£™ 3. Ruth b. 29 Sept. 1787; 27 Aug. 1826.

*£ 4. Benjamin b. 29 Sept. 1791; d. 9 Aug. 1846; m. 1) Rachel Reynolds

g£ 23 Sept. 1816; Center MM, N.C. 2) Mary Cox 20 Mar 1828 (dt. Wm. 5 Lydia

.£ 5. Lydia b. 7 Sept. 1789; d. 20 Sept. 1864. (Branson) Cox E V d 5)

u
. + 6. Amy b. 22 Jan. 1794.
z

7. Mary? 8. Catherine?





24

+ «H

O

Descendants of John Cox § Mary Scarlett (cont)

b. William b. 12 Nov. 1757, Orange Co, N.C.
c. Lydia b. 8 Nov. 1758; Orange Co., N.C.
d. Hannah b. 20 Apr. 1761, Orange Co, N.C; m. 25 Nov. 1791 to David

i-
£ Andrew, (s. Robert § Sarah Andrew).

£« e. Eli, b. 11 Mar. 1765; Orange Co., N.C. m. Holly Springs mm 23 Feb. 1792
u

+
Margaret Brown

,
(dt . Thomas § Laurinah Brown)

.

°
n f. John b. 14 Oct. 1767.

o-o g. Solomon b. 12 July 1771, Guilford Co., N.C. m. Phebe Comer 8 Oct. 1807.

<* 8 (dt. Amos Comer) He d. 30 Oct. 1848. She b. 20 July 1777; d. 8 June 1846.°"
1. Anne/Anna b. 25 Aug. 1808; m. 22 Mar. 1832 Holly Spring N.C. John

o u Barker.
U
^ 2. Mary b. 18 July 1810; m. 3 Oct. 1839 Holly Spring N.C. David Farlow
oS^ 3. Rebecah b. 22 Sept. 1812; (Rebecca dis mcd 6-15-1844)
o
<y

't> 4. Lydia b. 9 Dec. 1815. Went to Ind.
rH * 4-*

o u +-> 5. John Scarlet b. 23 June 1818 (dis. 8-15-1846 non attendance of mtg)

?zm 6. Phebe, b. 7 Sept. 1821.

h. Mary b. 17 Mar. 1774, Guilford Co., N.C.

i. Joel b. 7 July 1778, Guilford Co., N.C.

E IV Solomon Cox b. ca. 1730 New Castle Del; d. 1812 Ross Co., Ohio; m. Ruth Cox

(dt. John § Mary Cox) ca. 1755. (Same as A IX)

a: Solomon b. ca. 1755 (m. Rebecca Cox 2/7/1793?) He d. 1840 in Ohio.

x b. Enoch b. ca. 1755; m. Mary Mackey ca. 1785; He d. 28 Mar. 1840, Grayson

u Co. , Va.
v 1. Ruth Cox b. 29 Jan. 1784; d. 6 May 1845; m. 1) Wm. Rodney Cole,

aa. Jessie Cole m - Ruth Cox (E IV b 3 dd)
-a

U O
<u - bb. Henry Cole

3 rt
cc. Mary Cole

dd. Nancy Cole
o Ruth m. 2) before 1840, Martin Warren and moved to Missouri.
" 2. Nathan Cox b. 25 Nov. 1785; d. 28 Aug. 1840. Moved to Illinois.

m. Anne Dixon 10 Nov. 1806 in Ross Co., Ohio. d. 28Aug..l840,

tj Wyoming, 111. _

<§ aa. Enoch b. 13 Aug. 1807, Cole Creek, Va.; m. Sarah Drummond (1)

oo Helen M. Fullerton (2)

c i. William K. Cox
e bb. Jesse b. 27 Apr. 1809; d. 5 July 1887, Wyoming, 111; m. Nov.
°

1831 Abigail Waldron, b. 15 Oct. 1807; d. 4 Mar. 1877.

w i. J. Harvey Cox m. 15 Mar. 1858 Nancy Wilkinson

«« ii. John Cox d. during War Between States.
°

iii. Simon Cox lived Wyoming, 111.

S iv. Elijah b. Toulon Twp., 111.

§ v Jesse L. Cox lived Essex, Iowa

•h vi. Myron R. Cox m. 22 Sept. 1873 Frances L Graves.

5 vii. J. M. Cox m. 31 Jan. 1873, Emma J. Batchelder

cc Mary Cox b 1 Dec. 1810; m. 28 Oct. 1829 Benjamin Drummond

Moved from Ross Co., Ohio to Stark Co., 111. with husband, her

father Nathan, and her brother Joseph in 1836.

dd. Joseph. 23 Dec 1814, Ohio; d 2 Sept 1897 yoming 111.

m. 24 Nov. 1839 Catherine Edwards, b. 5 Mar. 1812 (Va.) a.

11 Jan. 1888, Wyoming, 111.





25.

E IV b 2

C

u
•H

O

•H

c
O

E
ou

o
t—

I

c

Nathan Cox § Anne Dixon (Cont)

dd. Joseph Cox m. Catherine Edwards (cont)
i. Nathan Monroe m. 2 July 1868 Martha Madeline Graves,

ii. Charles Henry m. 10 Sept. 1874; Sarah Ann Graves,
iii. Thomas Walter m. 1) 19 Sept. 1867 Clara A. DeWolf 2) 8 Mar.

1888 Alice M. Mawbey
iv. Arvilla m. Carey Sumner
v. Aurelia Cox m. LeRoy Stevenson
Nancy b. 23 Oct. 1816; d. 18 Sept. 1817, Ohio, age
Ruth b. 5 Nov. 1818; m. William Kerns Drummond.
Jeremiah William Cox b. 2 Aug. 1820.
Sarah b. 2 Apr. 1823; d. 15 Sept. 1831, Ohio age !

Nancy Ann b. 17 Jan 1826, m. Thomas Graves 18 Oct
Lydia b. 17 Aug. 1812 Ross Co., Ohio; d. 18 Apr. 1836 Ross Co,
m. William Keger. Lived in Ohio - had 3 children.

ee
ff

gg
hh
ii

jj

11 mo.

yrs.
1841

Ohi o

tH
3

a
•H
c
•H

u
•H
>

AS

<U

U

OU
IH
O

X
ou
c
o
6
o
i-H

o

OS

25 Nov. 1849 ae 61-6-8 near Gilroy, Ca.

1806 and removed to Mo. She d. 20

(2 children)

dd.

ee.

ff.

gg-
hh.

ii.

jj.

. 1836. (s. of Ruth

£, Jesse Cole)

J. Hampton 24 July

Mary C. Robinson
Had 5 children.

Solomon Cox b. 17 May 1788; d

He m. Deborah Collins 12 June
Oct. 1872 in Dover, Mo.

aa. Ellis m. Dustin.

bb. Patsy m. Iggard (Leggard) Fine (Fein) and located in Gilroy, Ca.

cc. James b. 12 Mar. 1817 in Va. He d. 4 Sept. 1859; m. Sarah Brown
28 Dec. 1851.

i. Deborah Francis b. 1 Sept. 1854; m. Jake Estebe - moved to

Walla Walla, Wash.
+ 3 more - 2 died in infancy.

Ruth Cox b. 4 July 1818; m. Jesse Cole 27 Mar

i. W. W. Cole of Dover, Mo. ( E IV b 1)

Elizabeth Cox b. 1822, d. 11 Feb. 1864; m. J.

1839. 5 children.

John Dennis b. 29 Sept. 1824, d. Aug. 1893; m

who d. 10 Jan. 1860, m. 2) Amanda Bufort July 1867.

William - never married - bur. Dover Cemetery (Mo.)

Melvina, b. 10 June 1823; d. 1898; m. Daniel Ray - 8 children.

Mary Cox m. John Johnson (s. George Washington Johnson.)

i. George W. Johnson.

Lewis William b. 15 Mar. 1834; d. 12 Jan. 1908; m. Eliza Preston

Fletcher 17 Nov. 1858. (They lived § died in Mo.) (See pg. 12)

Mary Rovilla Cox m. Walter Pollard.

Nancy Deborah Cox m. Charles Thurston Love of Ky.

William Dennis Cox b. 22 June 1864

Charles Lee Cox b. 17 Nov. 1866

Lilly Belle Cox m. Charles Walter Grimm.

Louis Fletcher Cox m. Leliah A. Tice.

Benjamin Franklin Cox m. Mary Frances (Mae) Brown.

Pearl Eliza Cox m. Frank Morris Evans.

Katherene May Cox m. Mickelborough Lawrence Montague,

(s. Reuben Vaughan Montague § Emma E. Hammett) Marshall, Mo

kk. Robert Watson Cox m. Lucy Fleming.

Enoch Cox jr., b. 19 Aug. 1792, m. Nancy Davis § settled on part of

his father's farm on Cole Creek, Va. (See page 12 for more complete

listing.)

(Cox)

l

ii

iii

iv

v
vi

vii
viii

ix

$ Colo.





26.

E IV b 4 Enoch Cox § Nancy Davis (cont)
aa. Solomon m. Frankie Edwards.
bb. Hugh m. Polly Jones.
cc. Joseph Cox m. Sina Jones. rQoo „„„_ ,-, P 17 r . ., ,

dd. Elias Cox m. Silvie Williams.
(See PagCS

f
" 5 13 fo

!f ?
lldrCn

ee. Jennie Cox m. Marville Ward. °
f theSC pe°ple)

ff. Sallie Cox m. Jackson Higgins.

j 5. Mary Cox b. 17 Dec. 1794; d. in Dover, Mo. 17 Apr. 1892; m. John
> Wier Lovelady (from Tenn.) Oct. 1817. (See page 12)

aa. Rebecca m. John B. Dyart
<d bb. Elizabeth Lovelady
u cc. Malinda Lovelady

dd. Mary Lovelady
ee. Sally Lovelady m. Elias Mires from Va.

u

O 6. William b. 4 Jan. 1796. Died young.

3 7. Jesse b. 12 June 1800; m. Sally Cox - went to Mo.

c

I 8. Jeremiah b. 12 Mar. 1804. Stayed in Va. m. Edith Davis, d. 22 Oct.
° 1883. (See page 12)
° aa. Daniel never married.
- bb. William m. Emaline Worrell.

4_; cc. Nathan m. Rosean Bedsaul (1) Martha Cole (2)

g dd. James m. Milliam Ward. (See page 14)

ee. Thomas m. Nancy Roberts

, ff. Malinda m. Sanford Stoneman

gg. Jackson m. Celia Stoneman (See page 14)

Enoch Cox Sr. m. 2) Sally Stoneman (dt. Joshua $ Elizabeth) b. 12 July 1797.

9. Joshua b. ca. 1832; m. Jane Higgins (dt. John)

10. Elizabeth b. ca. 1834; m. Galyean and moved West.

11. Nancy b. ca. 1836; m. Joel Ward (1) Billy Lawson (2)

12. John b. ca. 1837, went to Iowa.

cousin (12/7/1792?)
E IV c. Catherine Cox b. ca. 17S9, d. bef. 1828. m. John Cox (2/2/1793?) (A X d ?)

1. Mary m. John Williams

2. Solomon b. 19 Dec. 1796, m. Amy Cox 22 Nov. 1827, Holly Springs. (E V a 7)

(See page 14 for children)
E IV d. Ruth Cox m. bef. 12/1789 William Cox (s. Benjamin f, Martha (Garretson) Cox)

(See A VI g) She was b. 17 Dec. 1761/ or 67 $ d. 22 Aug. 1825.

1. Amy b. 16 Oct. 1789

2. Benjamin b. 13 Nov. 1791

3. Martha b. 15 Sept. 1793; m. Samuel Craven.

4. Ruth b. 29 Aug. 1795; m. Edwin Luck.

5. Mary b. 7 Aug. 1798; m. Michael Cole.

6. Catharine b. 19 Sept. 1799.

7. William b. 27 Aug. 1801.

8. Rebeccah b. 16 Feb. 1803; d. 18 July 1821.

9. Sarah b. 20 May 1805; m. William Cole.

10. Joseph b. 4 Oct. 1807; m. Anna Reynolds.

11. Solomon b. 25 Nov. 1809.

12 Jane b. 12 Jan. 1813; m. Abel Hadley

13 Nancy b. 12 Jan. 1813; m. 29 Dec. 1842, Holly Spring MM, N.C.

Jeremiah Cox (s. Elisha $ Mary A IV e 8)





27.

E IV e

x
o
u
a
o
T)
t-H

w

o

C

E IV f

E IV g.

5 E IV h.

•ri T3
•0 H
U
« o

BO h

ft
•H -H
.c x
O V)

E IV i.

-H

h +J

es +j

U 3
oa

'i

c

b. ca. 1763
Samuel Cox m. Lydia Hadley 1 Sep. 1783. He b. Orange Co., N.C.; d. 1808

o t u i j- o
Ross Co - .

Ohio.
2. Jeremiah m. Lydia ?

3. Samuel
4. Jane m. 4 Jan. 1810 Solomon Redfern, Ross Co., Ohio.
5. Lydia
6. Mary m. Eli Bray before 4 Sept. 1802.
7. Ruth m. Enoch Reed

Mary Cox b. ca. 1766; d. after 1828; m. John Dixon
1. Joseph

5 Aug.
Joseph b. ca. 1768; d. 1828 in Ohio. m. Lydia Dixon ca. 1807. No children.

J
In 1811 Joseph Cox became guardian.

William Cox b. ca. 1764; d. before 1810 in Ohio. m. Phebe Cox' (17 Oct
1793?)
1. Samuel
2. Solomon
3. Ruth m. Andrew Hobson
4. John
5. Sally

William $

Jesse Cox m. Margery Cox (dt. Juliantha (Carr) Cox) (See E. II e)

Sept. 25, 1789 in Tenn. He was b. ca. 1770, d. 5 Aug. 1822. She was
b. 27 Oct. 1769; d. 2 Jan. 1846 in Mo.

1. Son killed by Indians.
2. William Cox b. ca. 1796 m. Ruth Dixon.
3. Solomon T. Cox b. 17 Mar. 1793; d. 4 May 1889 near Junction City, Ore.

m. Mary Norris

.

4. Jesse Cox, Jr. b. ca. 1797; m. Keziah Norris.

5. Rebecca Cox m. 1) William Gregg 1811-1812.

2) William Norris.

E V Thomas Cox b. ca. 1736 d. 1809 in Ross Co., Ohio, m

in N.C. She was b. 1739 and d. 2 Feb. 1813 in Ohio,

a. Charles Cox b. 12 May 1762; d. 14 June 1840; m.

b. 19 Jan. 1764, d. 19 May 1839. (Ohio)

1. Hannah Cox b. 6 May 1786; d. 10 Apr.

2. Jesse Cox b

Randolph Co

x
o
u
c
o
•a

to

U
o
u
0)

u

u
a>

A!
n!

3
cy

u

OS

24 Jan. 1760 Sarah Davis (dt

(Chas § Hannah Davis)

21 July 1785 to Amy Barker
(dt. Nicholas 5 Hannah Aller

1854 unmarried. Barker)(H I a)

17 Dec. 1787; d. 20 Apr. 1865; m. Mary Mackie 9 Sept. 1813.

N.C. (dt. John S Naomi Mackie) b. 28 Feb. 1784;d. 4 Apr.

aa. Naomi Cox b. 18 June 1815

bb. Catherine Cox b. 9 June 1817;

cc. David Cox b. 11 Mar. 1819; m.

Hannah Cox b. 30 Jan. 1847

Mary Cox b. 23 Feb. 1850

Stephen Cox b. 13 Oct. 1851

Simeon Cox b. 23 Jan 1854

Amos Cox b. 30 Jan 1856; d.

Caroline Cox b. 7 May 1858.

Zeno Cox b. 19 July 1860.

Ezra Cox b. 10 Jan. 1863

Asenath Cox b. 26 June 1866

Malissa J. Cox b. 12 May 1869

Jesse b.20 Apr. 1848; m. Edna Barker

l

ii

iii

iv

v
vi

vii

viii
ix

x

xi

1853

m. 31 Mar. 1847 Zimri Stout, N.C.

27 Nov. 1845 to Asenath Hinshaw.N.C.

(dt. Stephen § Hannah Hinshau

23 Nov. 1857.





28.

E V Thomas Cox £ Sarah Davis (cont)
a. Descendants of Charles Cox § Amy Barker (cont}

2. Jesse Cox § Mary Mackie
dd. Mary b. 27 Apr. 1821
Thomas Cox b. 11 Feb. 1790; m. 15 Feb. 1816 Jane fox rAt M t , „
S Catherine Moffitt E I f 2) (See page 20) H^Vsept"*1^°*
bb

3
- SSn

S

Cox
X

h

b,

i

2

A

NOV
; a !

816; d
-

5 June 1839 Had a -" ^as.Nathan Cox b. 1 Apr. 1818; m. Mary Stout 8 Aug. 1849 Holly Soring(dt. Chas. § Ruth (Davis) Stout) ' Y bprin8
cc. Catherine Cox b.16 Apr. 1821; d. 1 May 1854
dd. Jonathan Cox b. 30 Sept. 1823; d. 15 Feb 1824

Josiah Cox b. 21 Jan 1825; d.'24*Apr 1825
ff. Mahlon Cox b. 11 Dec. 1825!- d. 13 Jan. 1846 unmarried,
gg. Isaac Cox b 31 July 1831; m. 30 July 1856 Peninah Stout (See p. 20)

'S

4
"

ErT\^ h
\

1

r
AU
t 1?92; d

-
8 APr "

185 °; m
-

2 Dec 1819 Mary Cox
£ (dt. Nathan § Catherine (Moffitt) Cox Elf 5) Holly Springs MM
£ aa. Ruth Cox b. 19 Sept. 1820; m. 26 Oct. 1853 Center MM 7c
S kk D

3
K
iel C

u
X

J
5

'
AMJah § Ruth C° X)

^
See Pa8e 21 for children)

o bb. Rebecca b. 20 Jan. 1822; m. 23 Feb. 1848, Center MM N C
£ Jesse D. Hockett.
* cc. Silas b. 18 Dec. 1823; m. 1 Jan. 1846 Center MM, N.C. Asenath
+ Hadley.

x dd. Mary A. b. 29 Oct. 1825; m. 2 Oct. 1850 Center MM Henry Macy
ee. Jesse b. 15 Jan. 1828; d. 23 Nov/ Dec. 1852.
ff. Margaret b. 16 Oct. 1829; m. 28 Apr. 1858 Center MM Nathaniel

§ Woody.

gg. Elihu b. 18 Sept. 1831; m. 29 May 1861 Mary E. Reynolds. (See p. 21)
+ hh. Isaiah b. 15 July 1833; m. Nancy Jane .

ii. Catherine b. 8 May 1835; m. 19 July 1882 Solomon Frazier
jj. Amy b. 12 Feb. 1837; d. 13 Sept. 1877.

g kk. Hannah b. 19 Apr. 1840; d. 19 Sept. 1843.

£ 5. Charles Cox (jr) b. 12 Oct. 1794; m. 23 Mar. 1820 Hannah Cox (dt.

h Jacob $ Hannah Cox E I h 3) Holly Spring MM., N.C. She b. 1798;

£ d. 21 Jan. 1844

aa. Harmon Cox b. 14 Aug. 1823; m. Mahala Craven b. 3 Aug. 1820.
i. Reuben J. Cox b. 25 Oct. 1843; m. Mary A. Wrightsman.

c ii. William Henry Cox b. 18 May 1851; m. Cornelia Fox

£ bb. Zimri Cox b. 1826; d. 1863; m. Catherine Williams b. 1826; d. 1905.
°

g i. Dawson A. Cox b. 1856; m. Asenath Craven. 9 Dec/ 1879.

u u ii. Dennis b. 23 Oct. 1852; d. 28 Dec. 1861.

x. § ii:i - Mary Artimisia b. 18 July 1860.

£ 2 cc - Amy b. 20 Sept. 1821

;§
w dd. Jane b. 22 Apr. 1828

o ee. Hannah b. 31 Dec. 1829

g ^ ff. Charles b. 23 Oct. 1831
"jj

M gg. Sarah Ann b. 6 May 1834; m. Benjamin G. Cox

s 6. Sarah Cox b. 22 Dec. 1796; m. 4 Mar. 1819 to Jonathan Cox (s. Nath. 5

,o Holly Spring MM, N.C. Catherine Cox See E I f 3)

n 7. Amey b. 15 June 1799; m. 22 Nov. 1827, to Solomon Cox (s. John 5 Catherine

Holly Spring MM. Cox - A IX c 2)

8. Isaac Cox b. 24 Feb. 1801; m. 20 Dec. 1822.

9. Elizabeth b. 8 Mar. 1803 N.C. m. 20 Dec. 1827 Silas Hinshaw
(

Holly Spr.

10. Nathan Cox b. 27/29 June 1807, N.C.





29.

EV Thomas Cox Sr § Sarah Davis (cont)
sb. Thomas Cox (jr) m. 21 Feb. 1788 Holly Springs MM, Sarah Hussey
« He was b. ca. 1764; d. 1809 in Ohio. She d. 2 Feb. 1813.

oh 1. Mary Cox
u u

2. Stephen Cox
o

"
3. Martha Cox

o u 4. Thomas Cox

o<^ 5. Aaron Cox m.16 Nov. 1825 Mary Bailey (dt. Thomas $ Elizabeth Bailey)

=.

C aa
- c

-
E

- Cox m
- Emma Atty § Judge, Ind. Supreme Court 1910-16.

in 6. Joshua Cox

a 7. Catherine Cox

E V c. Mary Cox m. 27 Nov. 1794 Elisha Kenworthy She was b. ca. 1766.

E V d. William Cox b. 27 May 1770, m. 1) Lydia Branson 12 Oct. 1796 (dt. Levi 5 Mary)
2) Elizabeth Hinshaw Oct. 10, 1817 (1782-1857)

He died 28 Apr. 1856. Lydia Bronson d. 9 Feb. 1816. Children by 1st marr:
1. Levi Cox b. 26 Mar. 1798, d. 9 Feb. 1816 unmarried.
2. Tamer Cox b. 27 Mar. 1799; m. 2 Oct. 1823 Jacob Cox (s. Jacob $ Hannah n I h)
3. Thomas Cox b. 6 Sept. 1800; m. Sarah Baker 1 Jan. 1824 Holly Springs.

He d. 9 May 1872, she 16 Oct. 1846. He m. 2) Nancy d. 1871.
aa. Neri Cox b. 7 Sept. 1826; m. Abigail Hinshaw. He d. 12 Aug.

1888. she d. 30 Sept. 1885.
</) • i. Junius Thomas Cox b. 7 Jan. 1851

in ii. Hannah Lavina Cox b. 28 Dec. 1853
u iii. Elminia Ellen Cox b. 30 Nov. 1866

u bb. Ozias Cox d. 16 Aug. 1829.
Sh cc. Frances Marien Cox d. 8 Sept. 1843.

^ dd. Elizabeth Cox d. 3 July 1876.

3 ee. Seth Cox b. 6 Aug. 1833, m. Julia Wells b. 19 May 1830.

i. Artilla Cox b. 18 Mar. 1858

u ii. Owen Dudley Cox b. 27 Jan. 1861

z iii. Cyrus N. Cox b. 15 June 1862

iv. Sarah M. Cox b. 29 Sept. 1868

v. John T. Cox b. 16 Oct. 1870; d. 13 June 1871.

vi. Julia E. Cox b. 25 Feb. 1873.

4. Henry Cox b. 20 June 1802; d. 28 Nov. 1803.

5. Mary Cox b. 3 June 1804 m. 20 Mar. 1828 Benjamin Cox (s. Nathaniel 5

6. Sarah Cox b. 6 Apr. 1806 Ruth A VI c 4)

7. Eunice Cox b. 5 Mar. 1808 m. Harmon Cox

aa. Yancey H. Cox b. 4 Sept 1846, m. Nancy A. Lowdermilk

8. Wiley Cox b. 10 Nov. 1810

9. Aaron Cox b. 3 Oct. 1815L
, r „« rv^v

10. Isom Cox b. 5 Nov. 1815. d. 6. Nov. 1894; m ?™"„C™e $£*'„
Children by marriage with Elizabeth Hinshaw ( b 13 Jan. 17 82 d. Feb 185 7)

11. Cideon Cox b. 12 July 1822 m. 1) Hulda endenhal 8 -1 6 Sep
t

1843.

2) Asenath Barker Sept 30, l»b».(.D. sio^j

Children by 1st marriage:

aa. Anson Cox b. 5 Oct. 1844

cc' lltlnToXV^r.T^, m. Eunice Cox 25 July 1867 (dt Michael ,

CC
iWarner L. Cox b. 19 July 1868 unmarried.

^ft"
1?**™)

ii. Ada C. Coxb. 21 May 1869
(A VI 1

a ccj

iii. Penelope L. Cox

<-m





50.

•H p

O
h
U

U

£E
o
o

X

u
c

1852.

V d 11 Gideon Cox § Hulda Mendenhall (cont)
dd. Esther Cox b. 6 Jan. 1852; d. 17 Aug,
ee. William Cox h. 8 Feb. 1854.
Children by 2nd marriage: (Asenath Barker) (b. 5 June 1829)
ff. Huldah E. Cox b. 31 July 1859; d. 28 Sept. 1861.
gg. Orlando Cox b. 15 Aug. 1861.
hh. Manly M. Cox b. 11 Oct. 1863.
ii. Oliver G. Cox b. 7 July 1867
hh. Lydia E. Cox.

V e Hannah Cox m. 15 Mar. 1798 Hugh Moffitt, N.C. (s. Charles § Mary(Cox)Moffit)
1. Charles Moffitt

"EVf. Sarah Cox m. 15 Nov. 1798 Joshua Hussey, N.C. Cane Creek MM. She b. ca. 1771
u
<d F
ni

a
nj

C
•H
rH

O
h

U

U
o

o
•H

p

E
U

c

V g. Stephen Cox, b. 9 June 1783; m. Hannah

4.

5.

6.

7.

10.

He d. 29 July 1837.

(dt. Jacob Cox $ Hannah -

(s. Jacob $ Hannah E I

Feb. 1838.

Isaac Cox m. 3 Aug. 1826 Jane Cox
Sarah Cox m. 29 Nov. 1827 Nathan Cox
aa. Stephen b. 22 Aug. 1828

Rachel b. 11 Aug. 1830; d. 1

Calvin b. 28 Sept. 1831.

Eliza An b. 12 Apr. 1833

John Milton b. 27 Aug. 1834.

Martha Jane b. 13 July 1837

Sarah Emeline b. 8 Apr. 1838

Nathan R. b. 11 Dec. 1840; d. 11 Sept. 1844

Eli C. b. 14 May 1842; m. Roxanah Brown.

Harmon T. b. 10 Oct. 1843; d. 2 Mar. 1878.

I h

7)

6)

bb.

cc.

dd.

ee.

ff.

gg-
hh.

ii

.

Stephen Cox b. 17 June 1816; d. 1 Oct.

aa. Luize Cox b. 19 Nov. 1836

Anna Cox b. 19 Jan. 1839

Delfina Cox b. 9 July 1841.

Mary Jane Cox b. 6 Apr. 1844

Henry Cox b. 9 July 1847

1847; m. Lydia Cox b. 9 Dec. 1815
in. 16 Feb. 1836)

bb.

cc

.

dd.

ee.

Tamar
Hugh
Lawrence m.

Levi
Westwood m. Fenety Johnson, 12 March 1841

1) Rebecca Stinson, 3 Sept

2) Sarah Emeline Stinson

Eli m. Emily Stinson, 19 March 1845.

Rachel Cox (dt. Abel S Sarah A VI a 1 ) 3 Jan. 1833

9. Reuben m.
1844 She d. 8 Apr. 1857.

(These 3 Stinson sisters were

dts of Robert Man ley 5 Polly

(Bray Stinson.

Ii

E VI Rebecca Cox b. ca. 1717; m. John Dixon (s. Henry

Creek Hundred, Del.) Living in Pa. in 1767.

a. Hannah Dixon b. 24 Dec. 1742; d. 1760 ae

Catharine Dixon b. 15 Aug. 1744; d. 1768

Henry Dixon b. 28 May 1746.

Ruth Dixon b. 2 Nov. 1748; d

Joshua Dixon b. 9 Aug. 1750;

Rebecca Dixon b. 8 Dec. 1752

Mary Dixon b. 5 Oct. 1754; d

John Dixon b. 10 June 1756.

Elizabeth Dixon b. 30 Mar. 1758; d. 1767, ae

Samuel Dixon b. 22 Aug. 1760; d. 1762, ae 2.

Martha Dixon b. 20 Aug. 1763; d. 1767; ae 4.

§ Ruth Dixon of Mill

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

g-

h.

i

.

J-

k.

1766, ae 18.

m. Dinah Battin.

1763; ae 9.





31.

?. Ann Cox (?) m. Casparus Garretson (1); Nathan Hussey 1 Apr. 1718 (2)
I. John Garretson d. 30 Oct. 1797. m. 5 Sept 1736 Content Hussey of Hockessin.

m. 2) 22 June 1749 Jane Carson
II. Ann m. 5 Sept. 1736 Christopher Hussey of Hockessin.

III. William d. 1792 m. Mary Frazier 9 Sept. 1742, Kennett MM.
IV. Joseph Garretson
V. Martha m. Benjamin Cox ca. 1751 York Co. Pa. (cousins) (A VI ) (Pages 1-7)

VI. Naomi m. William Cox ca. 1745, York Co. Pa. (cousins) (A-V)
x
o
u F II Christopher § Ann Garretson Hussey received Cane Creek N.C. 3 May 1760.

g m. 5 Sept. 1736 York Co., Pa.

2 a. Elizabeth Hussey b. 6 July 1737 m. Joseph Comer 7 Dec. 1758 Warrington MM.
w b. Stephen b. 10 July 1739 m. Martha Chamness 3 Sept. 1762 Cane Creek, N.C.

c. Naomi b. 29 Feb. 1742, m. Solomon Cox ca. 1759-60 ( A-XI )

° d. Ann b. 27 July 1744.
p e. Christopher b. 2 July 1757.

He went, to Bush River S.C.
G. Thomas Cox b. ca. 1674 m. Elizabeth Fincher 2 Sept. 1722 (dt . John Fincher^ Martha

I. Hannah Cox m. James Musgrove 12 Apr. 1739 She b. ca . 1723. Taylor)

II. Rebecca Cox m. James Frazier 22 Aug. 1740.

III. Isaac Cox m. 1) Olive Underwood 27 Sept. 1740 (she d. before 1764) Went to N.C.
:
nj He m. 2) Phoebe Scarlett - widow Allen 1 July 1764 at Cane Creek.

,h They resided Manchester & London Grove, Pa. and later N.C.

Thomas Cox m. 2) Mary Cook in 1730. She d. 17 Jan. 1784, Bush Creek, S.C.

| IV. -Elizabeth m. David Jenkins, Warrington, MM. 14 May 1754; went to N.C. 1756.

c V. Mary to N.C. in 1757.
-H

VI. Peter - New Garden MM - original member Wrightsboro Ga. MM. 1774.

h VII. Thomas b. ca. 1740 m. Tamar Davis 9 May 1771, Cane Creek MM. He d.

1 : 14 May 1821, age 81. She was b. 11 Apr. 1749; d. 25 Aug. 1829.

£ iu a. Mary m. Christopher Wilson

x f, b. Ann m. Freyser.

y
u VIII. Ann Cox m. Isaac Hollingsworth, Bush Creek MM, S.C.

f % IX. (Possibly) Richard m. Ann Hodgin 1774, Wrightsboro MM, Ga. Went to S.C,

«5 a. Thomas ohio f' Indiana.

u 4-i b. Mary
8 ° c. Rebecca b. 18 Jan. 1780.

u o d. David - goes to Ohio.

u
u

e. Peter

1 g f. John - goes to Ohio

I, | g. Richard - goes to Ohio

^o h. William
t« en

h G III Isaac Cox m. Olive Underwood 27 Sept. 1740.

|
+

a. Thomas (dis 1780 mou)

u • b. William (dis. 1767)

js o c Enoch b Mar. 1757; d. 18 Sept. 1832 in Indiana; dis. 1781 mou. to

t
&

Gertrude (Cox ?) probable dt. of Samuel S Hannah (Wierman) Cox) below.

| § d Isaac (<n m . Mary Marley." Lived in North Carolina

L2 '
1 win m ra therine Fox (See "Cox Family in America, page 277)2
1. John m. Catherine Fox (See

fe W -. T
oj 2. James
os +

3. Zachariah

4. William

6. Daughter who m. Fox, brother of Catherine (above)

Isaac Cox m. 2) Phoebe Scarlett - widow of Johr'Allen

Phebe Cox m. William Cox (s. Harmon § Jane John) [h ej i bept





32.

G III c.

o

u

u

3
cy

03

c
rt
•H
13
C

trt





33.

G III c 6 Phebe Cox 5 James Stewart (cont)
dd. David C. Stewart § Elizabeth Guthrey (cont)

iv. John H. b. ca. 1849
v. Sarah Ellen b. ca. 1851 m. Amos F. Wiley 15 Feb 1874

vi. Rebecca A. b. Aug. 1852 m. Vail
vii. Armamas P. (sp.) b. ca. 18S5

viii. David L. b. ca. 1857
ix. Martha E. b. ca. 1860
x. Oscar W. b. 1862 twin

xi. Lydia C. b. 1862 twin

ee. Mary Ellen Stewart b. 10 Sept. 1823 m. John Berry 26 Nov'. 1840She d. 4 Apr. 1875 Highland Co., Ohio.
i. Phebe Ann b. 1842 m. Percy King 4 May 1865

ii. James S. Berry b. 26 Apr. 1844 m. Sarah Murphey 7 Oct. 1873
^ in. William N. Berry b. 1846 m. Nancy Hawk 24 Dec 1878
Jh iv. Margaret E. Berry b. 1849 m. Wm. Whistler 30 Jan 1867
*J

v. Jesse Berry b. 1853 m. Ella
s vi. Rachel E. Berry b. 1856 m. John Roads 3 Mar. 1878

vn. Thomas Richard b. 6 Apr. 1858 m. Elizabeth E. Carter 26 Dec 1882
«» vm. Cynthia Berry b. 1860 m. Enos Green - went to Seattle
vT

lx - Sarah J. b. 22 Jan. 1863, d. 2 Feb. 1863.
« ff. Josiah b. ca. 1825 m. Susannah Hetherington (she d. 1859

m. 2) Mary Van Peltcd

£
i- Harmon b. ca. 1851

g
ii. Nancy b. ca. 1856

iii. May b. 1857
« gg. Harmon b. ca. 1827 m. Jane A. Walter 1 Aug. 1850

g
i. Walter b. ca. 1851

'a ii. Luis b. ca. 1853

^ iii. Kansas b. ca. 1855.
u iv. Noble b. ca. 1857
a hh. Noah Stewart b. ca. 1828 m. 1) Alcenna Shaw 9 Feb. 1848
^ 2) Nancy E. Smith
•e First marriage: 3) Mary M.
•h i. James R. b. ca. 1849.

ii. Catherine Ellen b. ca. 1851 d. 24 May 1869 ae 18
«" iii. Sarah E. b. ca. 1852 m. Redkey, d. 3 Mar. 1893.

iv. America A. b. ca. 1853 d. 30 July 1854.
o v. Mahala b. ca. 1855, m. 9 Sept. 1874 John H. Grant
f-1 vi. May T. (or Mary b. ca. 1857.
>> Third marriage:

•g vii. Ida A. b. ca. 1862
,rt • viii. John W. b. ca. 1864

. "g ix. Margaret E. b. ca. 1866

£ g x. David L. b. ca. 1869
« g xi. David P. (twin?) b. ca. 1871

xii. Nora J. (twin?) b. ca. 1871

<£ xiii. Rebecca A. b. ca. 1872
<* xiv. Phebe A. b. ca. 1874

xv. Thomas M. b. ca. 1876

xvi. Noah A. b. 1877

xvii. Cora E. b. 1872 (?)





G III e





INDEX

ADINGTON 6,7
ALBERSON 5^9
ALLEN 1, 4, 5, 16, 18, 23, 30, 31 ^34
ANDREW 24
ANDREWS 6,7
BALLOU 19
BANGE 12
BAILEY 29
BARNES 14

BARKER 30,6 ,16,18,21,22,24,27,29
BARNETT 18

BATCHELDER 11 , 24

BEAMER 12

BEDSAUL 12,14,26
BELTON 13

BERRY 33

BINFORD 7,8
BOER 9

BOND 20

BOOKOUT 21

BOYD 6

BRADY 17

BRANSCOMB 13

BRANSON 4,16
BRAY 15.27

BRONSON 18,22,29

BROWN 8,9,11,12,24,25
BUFORT 12,25

BUNDY 3

BURGESS 20 , 34

BURCHAM 12

BUTLER 7

BUTTERFIELD 9

CAMPBELL
CARICO 13

CARMICHAEL 19

CARR 14,18,23

CARTER 17,33

CHANDLER 34

CHAPMAN 32

COBURN 6

COLE 9,10,11,14,15,24,25,26

COLLINS 11,13,25

COMER 17 ,
24

COMPTON 18

COOK 1,6,16,18,31

COOLEY I 3

COOPER I 3 >

I

9

COX
Aaron 4 , 29 ,

32

COX
Aaron m. Mary Bailey 29

Abel 16

Abel m. Mary Moffit 5,19
Abel m. Sarah Cox 4,16,1'.)

Abigail 2,22
Abigail m. Amiel Hunt 6

Abner 16

Absolomb 17

Ada C 29

Adam 16

Addie m. Dock Isaac 14

Albert 7

Adon L 19

Aled 17

Alex m. Alice Rector 13

Alexander 32

Alice m. James Mitchell 14

Alonzo J.m. Lizzie Kellum 3

Alpheus Melican 20,

Amos 27

Amy 5,9, ,15,21,23,28

Amy Caroline 19

Amy m. John Allen 1, .34

Amy m. Solomon Cox 14, ,28

Amy m. Thomas Cox 5,18

Amy m. Sam. Newby § Levi Stout ....5,18

Amy m. Jesse Roberts 7

Amy m. Jesse Starbuck 1!

Amy m. Wm. Wierman 1.1°

Anderson m. Jane Wilson 13

Angelina m. Cook 6

Ann •
17

Ann/Anna m. John Barker 24

Ann m. Freyser 3

Ann m. Casparus Garretson 1,31

Ann m. Isaac Hollingsworth 31

Ann m. Wm. Ruddock 1

Ann m. Worden

Anna.
30

Anna Maria m. Thomas Lawrence 2

Anson
Artilla •••;*

Arvilla m. Carey Sumner i»£»
14 fc»

Asenath "»

Aurelia m. LeRoy Stevenson 11,"

Benjamin 15,26,9,4,5,6,23, 7,16

Benjamin m. Barbara Keziah 1'

Benjamin m. Mary Price '

Ben j amin m . Ann Rhoads





2.

COX
Benjamin m. Jemima Branson 4,16
Benjamin F. m. Mary Fran. Brown. 12,25
Benjamin m. Rebecca Cox 4,19
Benjamin m. Martha Garretson 1

.. 4,5,6,7,31
Benjamin m. Sarah Nicholson 7

Benjamin m. Rachel Reynolds §

Mary Cox 5,23,29
Benjamin m. Jemima Vista 5,19
Bertha. m. Galen Moon 3

Bettie m. John Cooper 13
Branson 4,6,16
Branson m. Eliz. Cook 6

C. E. m. Emma 29

Calvin 30,23
Calvin m. Violet Perry 12

Carol ine 27

Cap m. Lucy Payne 13

Catherine. 7, 6, 9 ,14,15, 7,20,26,23,28
Catharine m. John Pickerell ...... . 10

Catherine m. Nicholas Barker 21

Catherine m. Harmon Cox 2,20
Catherine m. Joel Cox 7

Catherine m. John Cox 10,14,26
Catherine m. George Dixon 4

Catherine m. Solomon Frazier. ... 21,28

Catherine m. Eleazor Hunt 18

Catherine m. Zimri Stout 27

Celia m. Boyd 6

Cena m. Charlie Belton 13

Charles 20,28
Charles Lee 12,25

Charles T 20

Charles m. Amy Barker 27, ,28

Charles m. Hannah Cox 22, ,28

Charles Henry m. Sarah Graves ... 11,25

Charles S 20

Christopher m. Lydia Carter £

Hannah Johnson 17

Clarke 9

Co 1 umbus 12

Conilia 21

Cora m. J. Creed Matthews 14

Cornelius m. Cath. Jackson 17

Cyrus B. m. Sally S Mary

Binford $ Phebe Lamb 7

Cyrus N 29

Daniel 7,26,14

Daniel m. Anna 16

Daniel m. Ruth Cox 21,28

Daniel m. Dona Golding 12

COX
David m. Asenath Hinshaw ,27
Dawson A. m. Asenath Craven 22,28
Deborah 4

Deborah m. George Hadley 3

Deborah Francis m. Jake Estebe 11,25
Delia m. Bud Hodge 12
Del fina 20 , 30
Del iah 9

Dennis 28

Dinah m. Robert Cook § Joshua Newlin..l8
Dinah m . John Hill 8

Diana Coffee m. Solomon Cox 23
Dinah m. Finley McGrew 1

Edna 16

Edward 17

Eli m. Margaret Brown 24

Eli Cm. Roxanah Brown... 30,23
Eli J 2,22
JElias m. Silvie Williams 13,26
ilihu. .4,16

Elihu m. Martha Graves 6

Elihu m. Mary E. Reynolds 21,28

Elijah 6,11,24
Elijah m. Rachel Thomas 7

E . L . Nathan 20

Elisha m. Mary Littler 4,2,3

Elisha Milton m. Sarah Pickett 4

Eliza 4 ,16

Eliza m. Nathan R. Brown 9

Eliza An 30,23

Eliza A 2,22

Eliza Jane m. Madison E. Allen 4,16

Elizabeth ...3,13,29

Elizabeth C 2,22

Elizabeth Jane 22

Elizabeth m.

Elizabeth m.

Elizabeth m.

Elizabeth m.

Elizabeth m.

Elizabeth m.

John Comer 17

Garner 15

"Galyean 14,26

J. J. Hampton 11 ,25

Silas Hinshaw 28

David Jenkins 31

.Elizabeth m. Charles Moffitt 6
v
(Elias m. Martha Richards 17

Ellen Madora 3

Ellis m. Dustin 11,25

Elma 6

Elmina 6

Elmina Ellen 29

Elvira
Elwood m. Mary A. Cox.

.6

21





20

COX
Elwood Mahlon
Emaline m. Andy Beamer §

C. C. Worrell 12

Emaline m. Creed Stoneman 13

Emily 3

Emily Hannah 21

Emma m. Fred Cox 14

Emma m. Jacob Jones 17

Enoch 6,20,28,32
Enoch m. Rachel Buckingham 7

Enoch m . Mary Cox 21,28

Enoch m. Gertrude Cox 2,32

Enoch m. Nancy Davis .. 12, 13, .25,26

Enoch m. Sarah Drummond £

Helen Fullerson 11,24

Enoch m. Nancy Garrett 32

Enoch m. Mary Mackey fT 10

Sally Stoneman 11-14,24,25

Enos m. Mary Ann Swain 20

Esther 30

Eunice m. Harmon Cox 29

Eunice m. Larkin Cox 29

Eveline 7

Excealina 9

Ezra 27

Ezra M. Susan Hantson 20,34

Ezra H. m. Luretha Moffit 19

Fannie m. Jim Evans 14

Flem m. Effie Wilson 14

Florence m. Thomas Roberts 14

Frances Marien 29

Frank m. Bill Pope 14

Frankl in 9

Fred m. Emma Cox 14

Gena m. Ellis Wilson 13

Gertrude m. Enoch Cox 2,32

Gertrude m. Elihu Hiatt 32

Gideon m. Hulda Mendenhall §

Asenath Barker 29,30

Gordon m. Margie Carr 1'

Greely m. Lilly Martin ,

Griselda m. Lafayette Hawks..,

Guly (Guielma) m. Joseph Moffit 9

Guelma m. Spencer Reeder 3

Guli Elma 4

Hannah 14,6, ,20,21,23,27,28

Hannah Louania ^
Hannah Lavmia ^
Hannah m. Samuel Allen ..34,18

Hannah m. Elihu Adington 7

Hannah m. David Andrew 24

Hannah m. Charles Cox 28,22,

12

13

COX
Hannah m. Stephen Cox 30
Hannah m. John Craven 2

Hannah m. Joseph Hiatt 32

Hannah m. Hugh Moffit 30

Hannah m. James Mus grove 31

Hannah m. John Ruberttern 20,34
Hannah m . Jesse Thomas 7

Hannah m. Daniel Winter 1

Harmon 2,22

Harmon J 19

Harmon T. 30,23
Harmon m . Nancy 20 , 34

Harmon m. Nancy Cox 32

Harmon m. Eunice Cox 29

Harmon m . Catherine Cox 2,20

Harmon m. Martha Cox ,8 ,18,19

Harmon m. Mahala Craven 22. ,28

Harmon m. Jane John 18,19,20

Harmon m. Amaretta Kern fT

Lettie Higgins 19

Harmon m. Louzena Newman §

Dorcas Bal lou 19

Harden m. Lutitia Wilson 12

Henderson 17

Henry 2,3,29,30

Henry W 3

Hiram Washington 16

Hugli m. Polly Jones 12,13,26

Huldah E 30

Irena m. Joseph Moffit 9

Isaac 32,28

Isaac m. Sithe Burgess 20 , 34

Isaac m. Jane Cox 22,30

Isaac m. Mary Marley 31

Isaac m. Peninah Stout 20,28

Isaac m. Olive Underwood %

Phebe Scarlett 31,34

Isaac Elihu 20,

Isaiah m. Nancy Jane 21,28

Isiah 5

Isah/Isaih m. Henrietta Jones 17

Isom .;.;
\

6

Isom m. Lavmia "
J. Harvey m. Nancy Wilkinson 11,24

J.M. m. Emma Batchelder H>24

Jack m. Ellen Shelby
->}f

Jackson m. Celia Stoneman 14,26

jacob
1

>
16

Jacob m. Elizabeth
Vo'Va'jI

Jacob m. Tamer Cox
oVVx

Jacob m. Hannah Moffit "»"





m.

m.

m.

COX
James . m.

James m.

James m.

Jane. . .

.

Jane m.

Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane m.

Jane m.

Jane m.

Jane m.

Jehu m.

Jehu m.

Jesse.

.

Jesse L

Jesse W

Jesse m

Jesse m
Jesse m
Jesse m
Jesse.

m

Jesse m
Jesse m
Jesse m
Jenny m

Chloe. Gilbert 3

Sarah Brown 11,25
Milliam Ward 14,26

7,21,22
Henry Bronson 22
Thomas Cox 20,28
Isaac Cox 22,30
Abel Hadley 10,15,26
John Harvey 5,19
Jacob Hinshaw 4

John Raines 20 , 34

Solomon Redfern 15,27
Cordelia Merrill 17

Sarah Pyle 17

2,21,28
11,24

m. Sarah Garner 3

Margery Cox .10,15,23,27

Edna Barker 27

Sally Cox 14,26
Sarah Garner 3

Mary Mackie ,27,28

Keziah Norris 15,23,27
Sumner 13

Abigail Waldron 11,24

Abel Hadley 10,15,26

Jeremiah 15,27

Jeremiah William 11,25

Jeremiah Simon 4

Jeremiah m. Ruth Andrews, etc. 6,7

Jeremiah m. Nancy Cox. 4 ,10,15,26

Jeremiah m. Edith Davis 14,26

Jeremiah m. Keturah Hunt §

Delilah Garretson 6,7

Jeremiah m. Margery Piggott 6,7

Jeremiah m. Jemima Rhoads §

Catherine Morrison 7

Joel 24

Joel m. Catherine Cox 7

John 5,7,8,10,14
16,24,26,31

John W 2
>
22

John T 29

John Scarlett 24

John Mi lton 30,23

John S. m. Laura Bedsaul 12

John m. Catherine Cox 10,14,26

John m. Catherine Fox 31

John m.

John m.

John m.

John m.

Mary L

Mary Harlan x

Lydia Littler 2

Patience Piggott 5

COX
John m. Mary Robinson §

Amanda Bufort 12,25
John m. Mary Scarlet 18.23.24
Jonathan 20 , 21 , 28

Jonathan Adon 19

Jonathan m . Sarah Cox 21,28
Joseph 1,6,9,27,13,15,20,23
Joseph m. Ruth E. Allen 4

Joseph m. Amy Barker 16

Joseph m . Lydia Dixon 10,27
Joseph m. Catherine Edwards .... 1 1 ,24 ,25

Joseph m. Malinda Hadley 19

Joseph m. Mary Hossier 9

Joseph m. Sina Jones 13,26

Joseph m. Ann Reynolds 10,15,26

Joseph m. Dinah Rich 7,8,9

Joshua 4,5,15,16,17,. .29

Joshua m. Rachel Cox 2,22

Joshua m. Rachel Duskin 16

Joshua m . Jane Higgins 14,26

Joshua m. Amy Wierman 4,10

Josiah 20,28

Jossie m. Jim Crew 14

Julia Ann m. Stephen Lawrence 2,3

Julia E 29

Jul ian 7

Juliantha 23

Julie m. John Gardner 12

Junius Thomas 29

Katherene May m. M. L. Montague. .. 12 ,25

Katherine m. Harmon Cox 2,20

Kesiah m. Zimri Dixon 3

Larken m. Eunice Cox 29

Laura m. C.C. Golding 5 Sam Pace 14

Lavinia m. Samuel Morris
~

Layune m. Franklin Payne 12

Leah Catherine 20

Leonidas b

Lester m. Mallie Cox I 4

Lewis William m. Eliza Fletcher ... 12,25

Levi 29

Lilly Belle m. Charles Grimm 12,25

Linda m. Eli Stoneman l2

Lunecy Jo'oc
Louis Fletcher m. Liliah Tice 12,25

Louisa m. Craig 6

Louise m. Ward Burcham I 2

30

Lydia* ::::::::::::: :::: '3:5,15,23,24,27

Lydia E

Lydia m. John M. Bundy

Lydia m. Stephen Cox

Lydia m. William Keger «.«

30

. 3

30





cox cox
Mahlon 20,28
Mahlon m. Catherine Maca §

Rebecca Davis 20
Mahlon m. Sarah Jane Shite 7

Mai inda 13
Malinda m. Sanford Stoneman.. 14,26
Malissa J 27

Mallie m. Lester Cox 14

Manly M 30

Marcia Victoria 3

Margaret m. Seth Barker 22

Margaret m. Nathaniel Woody. 21,28
Margaret E 2,22
Margery 5

Margery m. Jesse Cox ....10,15,23,27

Margery m. Isaac Nichols 18

Margery m. David Harris 6

Margery m. Robert Harris £

Jeremiah Moffit 7

Marsh m. Susan Davis S

Mattie Bange 12

Martha 30,6,23,3,4,15,16,19,29
Martha m. Nathan Allen 5,18

Martha m. Joseph Alan 5,23

Martha m. Harmon Cox 8,18

Martha m. Samuel Cox 2,16

Martha m. Solomon Cox 16

Martha m. Samuel Craven 9,15,26

Martha m . Fred Fenn 17

Martha m. Wm. Ferrell (Terrill) ...18

Martha m. Benjamin Hill 5,19

Martha m. Williams 15

,
4,6,7,14,15,18

22,24,27,28,29,31,16

Mary Jane 50

Mary Artimisia 28

Mary Emoline 4

Mary m. Isaac Barker 6

Mary m. Eli Bray 15,27

Mary m. Isaac Cook S David Little..

6

Mary m. Elwood Cox 21

Mary m. Enoch Cox 21,28

Mary m. Benjamin Cox 5,23,29

Mary m. Daniel Dixon 4,7

Mary m. John Dixon 10,13,15,27

Mary m. Michael Cole 9,15,26

Mary m. Benjamin Drummond 11,24

Mary m. David Farlow 24

Mary m. Josiah Hunt 52

Mary m. John Johnson 12,25

Mary m. Easton Kelsey 17

Mary

Mary m. Allen P. Lile 16
Mary m. John W. Lovelady 13,26
Mary m. John Lindley Lg

Mary m. Thomas Mahan 17
Mary m . Henry Macy 21,28
Mary Rovilla M. Walter Pollard 12,25
Mary m. John Small 5,19
Mary m . Henry II. Smi th 13
Mary m. John Williams 14,26
Mary m. Christopher Wilson 31

Maryellen m. Rufus Cooley 13

Mary m. Wm. Moffit 5,18
Mary m. Elisha Kenworthy 29

Mary R 2,22
Mel inda 6

Melinda m. Schriber 16

Matilda m. Harden Cooley 13

Melissa Jane 21

Melvina m. Daniel Ray 12,25

Micaj ah 2,22

Michael m. Rhoda Hinshaw 5,16

Michel m. Wm. Wilkerson 17

Millie Bell 3

Milton T 2,22

Mincher 3

Miriam m. Jonathan Moffit 8

Miriam Jane m. John Parker 6

Miriam Guly 19

Moses 7

Myron R. m. Frances Graves 11,24

Naomi 17,- ,27

Naomi m. Joseph Bond 20

Nan m. Noah Beamer 12

Nancy 4,10,11,20,25,32

Nancy Deborah 12,25

Nancy m. Jeremiah Cox 4,10,15,26

Nancy m. Joel Ward 5 Billy Lawson. 14,26

Nancy Ann m. Thomas Graves 11,25

Narcissa Clementine 21

Nathan 2,9 , ,15,22,27,28

Nathan R 30 >
23

Nathan m. Lucy

Nathan m. Eleanor 21

Nathan m. Roseann Bedsaul §

Martha Cole 14,26

Nathan m. Anne Dixon 1 1 . 24 . 25

Nathan m. Sarah Cox 23,30

Nathan m. Martha Graves 11,25

Nathan m. Sarah Hammond 21

Nathan m. Dorcas King 17

Nathan m. Catherine Moffit 20,21,22

Nathan m. Mary Stout 20,28





cox
Nathaniel 17, 5,23
Nathaniel m. Lydia Littler 4
Nathaniel m. Ruth Cox 5,23
Nephi 17
Neri m. Abigail Hinshaw 29
Nica Jane 16
Nicholas m. Jane Hinshaw 21
Nicholas m. Rebecca Hinshaw 2,4
Obed m. Margery Stout 20
Obed T 20
Oliver 20,34
Orlando 30
Oliver G 30
Owen Dud ley 29

Ozias 29

Paris 29

Patsy m. Iggard Fine 11,25
Patience 5

Pearl Eliza m. Frank Evans .... 12,25
Penelope L 29

Penope R 20

Peter 31

Phebe- 3, 24

Phebe m. Win. Cox 10,20,31,34
Phebe m. Sam. Hinton §

James Stewart .... 32

Priscella m. Thomas 4,16

Orlando 3

Rachel 30,16,23,32
Rachel C 20

Rachel m. IV. P. Brady 17

Rachel m. Joshua Cox 2,22

Rachel m. Jeremiah Hadley 4

Rebecca 1,4,9 ,15,23,24,26,31
Rebecca m. Joseph Alberson 5,19

Rebecca m. David Carmichael 19

Rebecca m. Solomon Cox 10, ,24

Rebecca m. Benjamin Cox. ..... .4,19

Rebecca m. John Dixon 18,30

Rebecca m. Isaac Dixon 17

Rebecca m. James Frazer 31

Rebecca m. Wm. Gregg § Wm.

Norris 15,

Rebecca m. Jesse D. Hockett ..21,28

Rebecca m. Wm. Ozbun 17

Rebecca m. Nathan Presnall 3

Reuben J. M. Mary Wrightsman. .22,28

Rice Price m. Eunice Henley 7

Richard 31

Richard m. Ann Hodgin 31

Richard m. Eliz. Scarlett §

Mary. . . .1,17

COX
Riley 9
Robert 7 20
Robert m. Elvira Adington 6
Robert m. Martha Butler 7
Robert m. Lou Rector ] |

Robert Lindley 7

Robert Watson m. Lucy Fleming 12,25
Rose Ann m. Daniel Payne 13
Rosanah m . Benjamin Jones 17

Rufus E. m. Calla Givens 14

Ruth 23,3,5,10,21
Ruth m. Bully 6

Ruth m. Jesse Cole 11,. 25
Ruth m. Wm. Rodney Cole 10,24
Ruth m. Daniel Cox 21,28
Ruth m. Nathaniel Cox 5,23
Ruth m. Solomon Cox 1,10,18,24
Ruth m. Wm. Cox 9,10,15,26
Ruth m. Wm. Kerns Drummond 11,25
Ruth m. Andrew Holson .'27

Ruth m. Joseph Johnson 17

Ruth m. Edwin Luck 9,15,26
Ruth m. Wm. Newby 5,19
Ruth m. Enoch Reed 15,27
Ruth m . Phenias Roberds 7

Ruth m . Stump 6

Ruth m . John Wierman 4

Samuel 3,4,15, 20,27

Samuel Micher 4

Samuel m. Martha Cox 2,16

Samuel m. Lydia Hadley 10,15,27

Samuel m. Asenath Hobson 3

Samuel m. Kenworthy 7

Samuel m. Hannah Wierman 1,2

Sallie m. Jackson Higgins 13,26

Sallie m. Albert Ward 12

Sally 10.27

Sally m. Wm. Cole 15,26

Sally m. Jesse Cox 14,26

Sally V. m. Amos Hadley 19

Sanford Charles 20

Sarah 11,14,16, 4. 7,25,29

Sarah M 29

Sarah m. Barker 16

Sarah m. Brazelton Brown 9

Sarah m. Wm. Cole 10,15,26

Sarah m. Abel Cox 4,16,19

Sarah m . Jonathan Cox 21,28

Sarah m. Nathan W. Cox 23,30

Sarah m. Joshua Hussey 25,30

Sarah m. David Jones 17





cox cox

Sarah m. Thomas Leach 1

Sarah m. Aaron Shaw 7

Sarah m. Nicholas Wierman 1

Sarah E 2,22
Sarah Emeline 30,23
Sary Jane m. Tobe Taylor 12

Seth m. Julia Wells 29

Silas 20,34

Silas m. Asenath Hadley 21,28
Simeon 6,27
Simon 1 1 , 24

Simon m. Ruth Allen 4

Solomon 10,15,17,27
Solomon m. Deborah Collins .. 11, 12,25

Solomon m. Phebe Comer 24

Solomon m. Amy Cox 14,. ,26.

Solomon m. Diana Cox 23

Solomon m. Martha Cox 16

Solomon m. Rebecca Cox 10,24

Solomon m. Ruth Cox 1,10,18,24

Solomon m. Martha Dixon 16,17

Solomon m. Frankie Edwards 12,26

Solomon m. Naomi Hussey 16,31

Solomon m. Eliz. Johnson 17

Solomon T. m. Mary Norris... 23,27
10,15

Stephen 30,5,15,18,19,23,27,29

Stephen m. Mary
Stephen H

17

21

30

30
Stephen m. Hannah Cox

Stephen m. Lydia Cox

Susan Cox m. Charles Farmer 13

Tamer Cox m. Jacob Cox 22,24,29

Thomas 15,17,31

Thomas W 7

Thomas m . Phebe Al len 16

Thomas m. Sarah Barker & Nancy 29

Thomas m. Rachel Carr 17

Thomas m . Amy Cox 5
>
I9

Thomas m. Jane Cox 20,28

Thomas m. Tamar Davis 31

Thomas m. Sarah Davis 18,2 7,28,29

Thomas m. Clara DeWolfe §

Alice Mawbey 11,25

Thomas m. Eliz. Fincher §

Mary Cook 1,31

Thomas m. Luvenia Gardner 12

Thomas m. Elizabeth Hussey 15,16

Thomas m. Sarah Hussey 29

Thomas m. Martha Jenkins 1,15,16

Thomas m. Nancy Roberts 14,26

Timothy Cox m. Mary Macon 21,30

Violet m. Lawrence Hawkes 13

Warner L 29
Wiley
Wiley m. Laura Gardner 12

Will m. Alice Moore 12

Williaml4, ,5,9,12,15, 24,25,26,30,31
William H 23

William Hugh 16

William K 11,24

William Dennis 12,25

William V 2,22

William Penn m. Flora 3

77 23

7

William m. Ann
William m. Elizabeth
William m. Mary Allstat 13

William m. Sarah Bookout 21

William m. Lydia Bronson 5

Elizabeth Hinshaw 29

William m. Phebe Cox 10,20,31,34

William m. Ruth Cox 9,10,15,26

William m. Ruth Dixon 15,2'

William m. Absolah EdgertonS.E. .Wil .2,22

William m. Juliantha Carr 18,23

William m. Naomi Garretson 1, 4,31

William m. Mary Jones 5,18

William m. Catherine Kinkey 1,18

William m. Sarah Moffit 4,16

William m. Hannah Picket 7

William m. Jane Rubothum 20,34

William m. Miriam Winslow 6

Effie Kirkman 2

William m. Emaline Worrell 14,26

William E.m. Effie Kirkman 3

William Henry m. Mary Davison 25

William Ivan m. Fannie Parks 19

William Henry m. Cornelia Fox 22,28

W.E. m. Mittie Osborn I 4

Yancy m. Nancy Lowdermilk 29

Zachariah
Zeno
Zilpha
Zeamri
Zimri E

;

Zimri m. Catherine Williams ll,iv>

CRAVEN 2,9,15,22,26,

27

. ..7

..16

2,22

CREW

.

14

19
CURTIS
DAVIS.

'.'.'.'. *12, 13, 14, 18, 20, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31

DAVISON
•'•"

DeWOLF ' .

DIXON.. 3, 4, 10, 11, 15, 16, 18, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30,:

DRUMMOND
11,24,25





DUSTIN n 25
DUSKIN 'l6
DYART 13
EASTERLING

' "

'

"
g

EDGERTON 2 22
edwards ^.'.Tiii^^e
ELMORE 18
ESTEBE 1^*25
evans ;;;!!i2;i4;25
FARLOW 24
FERRILL (TERRILL) .1.18
FINCHER '.'.'.'l,31

FINE (Feine) 11 25
FLETCHER .'"'

|
12*25

FLEMING '.'.'.n',25

FOX 14,22,28,31
FRAZIER 21 , 28 , 31 , 34
FREYSER 31

FULLERTON 11*24

GALYEAN 14*26

GARDNER *12

GARNER 3,15
GARRETSON 1,4,6,7,30
GILBERT: 3

GIVENS 14

GOLDING 12,14
GREAVE 34

GRIEST 1

GRANT 33

GRAVES 11,25
GREEN 33

GREENFIELD 34

GREGG 15, .,27

GRIM 12,25
GROVE 6

GUTHREY 32

HADLEY. 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 19, 2 1,26, 27, 28

HALL 18

HAMMOND 21

HAMPTON 11,25

HANTSON 20,34
HARLAN 1

HARRIS 5,6,7

HARVEY 5,19

HAWK 33

HAWKS 13

HENLEY 7

HETHERINGTON 33

HIATT 32

HENDRICKS 16

HIGGINS 13,14,19,26
HILL 5,8,19,34

HINSHAW 2,4,5,28,29,16,21,27

HINTON ,
2

HOCKETT
"'"""

2J' 2g
hobson !"!""!'

HODGE
12

HODGIN '31

HODSON
8

HOLLINGSWORTH '.'.'.'.'.

Vl
HOSKINS

'

19
HOLSON
HOSSIER 9
HUNT '..'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'

6, IS, 32
HUSSEY 1,4,8,15,16,26,30,51
ISAAC 34
JACKSON 17
JENKINS ".""I is" 16
JOHN 18
JOHNSON 10,12* 17*25

JONES 5,12,13,17,18,26
KEGER 11,25
KELLUM |.3
KELSEY 17
KENWORTHY 7

*

29
KERN !l9
KEZIAH 17

KING 17,32
KINKEY 1,18
KIRKMAN 3

LAMB 7

LAWRENCE 2,3
LAWSON 14 , 26

LEACH 1

LILE 16

LINDLEY 18

LITTLE 6

LITTLER 2,3,4

LOVE 12,25

LOVELADY 13,14,26
LOWDERMILK 29

LUCK 9,15,26

MCGREW 1

MACA 20

MACON 21,30

MACKEY 10,24

MACKIE 27,28

MACY 21,28

MAHAN 17

MARLEY 31

MARTIN 12

MATTHEWS 14

MAWBEY 11,25

MENDENHALL 29,30

MERRILL 17

MILLER 32





9.

MILLS 18

MIRES 14

MITCHELL 14

MODE 34

MOFFIT 77,9,16,18,19,20,21,22,23,30

4,5,6,7,8
MONTAGUE 12,25
MOON 3

MOOS 6

MOORE 12

MOORMAN 19

MORGAN 8

MORRIS 7

MORRISON 7

MURPHEY 33

MUSGROVE 31

NEAL 32

NEWLIN 18

NEWLY 5,18,19

NEWMAN 19

NICHOLS 18

NICHOLSON 7

NORRIS 10,15, ,27

OS BORN.-. 14

OZBUN 17

PACE 14

PARKS 19

PARKER 8

PAYNE 12,13

PERRY 12

PICKERELL 10

PICKETT 4,7

PIDGEON 19

PICGOTT 5,6,7

POLLARD 12,25
14POPE.

PRESNALL
PRICE
RAINES 20,

RAY 12
>

REAVES
RECTOR 13 >

REDFERN 15
»

REDKEY
REED 15 >

REYNOLDS 5,10,15,21,23,26,

RHOADS 5
>
7 '

RICH.

.3

.7

34

25

13

14

22

33

32

28

33

.7

RICHARDS 17

RUBERTTERN 20,34
RUBOTHUM 20*34

SCARLETT 1 , 17, 18, 23, 24 ,
31* 34

SHAW 7,32,33
SHELLEY 13
SHITE 7

SHRIBER 16

SMALL 5,18,19
SMITH 13,18,33
STALKER 9

STARBUCK 16,1'J

STEWART 32,33
STEVENSON 11,25
STONEMAN 12,14,26
STOUT 5,18,20,27,28
STUBBS 9

STUMP 6

SUMMER 13

SUMNER 11,25

SWAIN 20

TAYLOR 12

THOMAS 4, 7,16

TICE 12,25

TODD 13

UNDERWOOD 31

VAIL 33

VISTA 3,19

WALDRON H»24
WALTER 33

WARD 11,12,13,14,26,34

WARREN 24

WAY 6

WELLS 29

WHITLEY 32

WHISTLER 35

WIERMAN 1,4.10

WILEY 33

WI LKINSON 1

1

>
24

WILLIAMS 13,14,15,16,22,26,28

WILLIS 6

WILKERSON l

WILSON 2,12,13,14,22,31

WINTER l

WINSLOW •"

WOODY 2

J
'
28

WORRELL 12
> \

A '

;

J

WRIGHTSMAN 22 >
28

ROBERDS .

.

ROBERTS .

.

ROBINSON.
RUDDOCK.

.

7,14,26
...12,25

1
















